T 574

REPORT OF THE

"COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GEN ERAL
OF INDIA

. HOR RS

THE YEAR 1980-81

UNION GOVERNMENT (POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS)






ERRATA

Sl Page Line For Réad
No. No.
1 (ii) 4 51—64 52—64
. () ) 53 107—108 107—109
3 1 7 Estimate Estimates
4, 5 9 1.62 1,62
5. 6 1 Building Buildings
6. 6 3 excess excesses
% 9 2nd from bottom add | and
8. 12 18 19,29 17.29
9, 14 2 Regulatives Regulations
10, 15 31 1979 1978
ks 16 2 telegrames telegrams
12; 16 9th line from amuont amount
bottom
13, 17 Col. 2 line 6/7 Singh nagar Singhnagar
14, 17 Col. 3 line 11/12 Raisingh nagar Raisinghnagar
15. 19 Col. 1 line 1 — 7
16. 23 Headings No. 4 Schedule date of Schedule date
Schedule
17. 23 Para (a) 2nd line Telephones Telephone
18. 45 2nd line from Telepragh Telegraph
bottom
19. 49 24 1.16 1.07
20. 50 22 GSEB KSEB
215 56 7 C.T. 2 certificate) (C.T. 2 certificate)
22, 62 22 Coma after word February 78 to be
deleted.
23 67 8 indigenesous indigenous
24, 75 8th line from Lukcnow Lucknow
bottom
28, 79 2nd from bottom 67 69
26. 80 9 vertification  verification
27. 88 12 tht the
28. 112 6 Tota Total

5/41 C&AG/81







ERRATA

Page Line For Read
(i) 3 CHAPTER 111 CHAPTER 11
i) 2 PAGES PAGE
(v) Insert (v) at bottom of PREFATORY REMARKS
2  Firsttablecolumn () F.O. F.o.b.
6 4from bottom Eearding regarding
Byl | poim points
11 7 dat data
11 4 from bottom 21,714 22,014
12 Heading of column F.o.b. value F.o.b. unit value
4 in table
15 7 from bottom 1979 1979;
137 3 Perentage Percentage
7 crush d crushed
19 Lastline initially initially.
20 20 Rs. 4.64 crores Rs. 3.64 crores
21 8 from bottom Audit Report Audit Report,
36 3 througn through
B concerned concerned.
1 bottom D rector Director
m bottom Summing up 12. Sunuming up
6. .um bottom (Irsecticides) (Insecticides)
109 Sl No. 4 (Indoor) (Indore)
118 11 Community Community (EEC)
123 10 from bottom lakhs lakhs)
‘40 3 project Project
150 1 due dues
151 10 gates. gates,
182517 tractor trator
160 1 snould should
160 2 from bottom boundh bundh
169 5 from bottom thm them
170 4 util sed utilised
172 10 from bottom 28.800 28,800
174 10 - source.up source up
188 12 work. work,
189 12 Vet Yet
()



(ii)

Page Line

196 Lastlinc

197 2

199 22

200 5 from bottom
202 2

202 2 from bottom

212
216
216
217
222
236
239
245
245
250
252
253
280
282

- 298
310

6 from bottom
5 from bottom
12 from bottom
4 from bottom
5 from botiom
10 frem bottom
15 :
Table col. 2

3 from bottom
13

18

2

7 from bottom

13
16 & 17

4

6

10

12

15

16

10

15

13

Last column
Line 2 from bottom
8
10 from bottom

=,

For

Bombay,
withont

—5

(=5)

sech
claims.
tonnes a |
Th
moifications
mechines
11.500

(1 December 1973)
Cent.
15735.20
Report
1976-77
79.74
cfforts.
1970.

(including
in (tonnes)

du eat
rupees
5,90
1,19,38
not.

580.
securitis,
escceeding
66,23

33,09,164
340.96
intitutions

Read

Bombay
without

—5)

—35)

such
claims,
tonnes at
The
modifications
machines
11,500
(15th December 1973)
cent).
*15735.20
Report)
1976-717,
79.24
efforts; and
1970,
including
(in tonnes)
due at
rupees)
5,903
1,19,388
not,

580,
securities,
exceeding

6,623

33,09,764
340.26
institutions



(iif)

Page Line For Read
bt S
5 G | Archoeology Archeology
7 from bottom - >
32z 17 per cent per cent,
340 3= 1978-70 1978-79
344 3 laboratories laboratories/
352 12 abviously obviously
360 12 men ment
360 5 from bottom 6 7
363 15 B.L. Lady B.D. Lady
370 13 tansactions transactions
373  SL No. }7 (Col. 11) national valu notional value
. 12,98,667) . %Rs 12,98,667) for
or distribution ree distribution
3817 6 against Columns  Actual Annual
382 12and 15
384 Column2of Table— 269127 369127
against 1972-73 =
387 Column 2—item 2—
7th line power supply power supply,
387 Column 5—item 3(i) Steep rise in cost of ) Steep rise in cost of
and (ii) building materials, | building materials,
labour charges and | labour charges and
air-conditioning and p air-conditioning and
clectrical sub-system. | electrical sub-system.
Ori%inal estimate was Original  estimate
of ad-hoc nature. was of ad-hoc
nature.
387 ItemS5—Column 5— (CANADA (CANADA)
4th line
Item 6—Column 5—  40-—10% to 40—15% 40--109% to 40415,
2nd and 3rd lincs ;
389 14-13 lines from had expircd and, there- . Sanction for incwrring
bottom fore, OCS decided necessary expendi-
(December lakh) ture
(Rs. 0.17 lakh)
390 4 from bottom Rs. 5,625 Rs. 5,626
391 Against item 1— 1832 1238
1978-79 of the table
399 10 from bottom ticketting ticketing
401
402} ! 1080-81 1980-81
2 delete the word ‘are’
404 4 from bottom old odd



(iv)

Page Line For ~ Read
406 1 pieces) picces

2 otherwise otherwise)
412 7 benderols banderols
413 3 Inspection Inspecting
414 10from bottom Note. Notes
414 9 from bottom give given
414 8 from bottom December September
422 13 suflered suffered
431 Last col. 2nd figure

from bottom 3,13,300 . 3,13,000

440 12 from bottoin denominations denomination
442 2 from bottom sumnarises summarises
448 —-Eséert page number
449 2 (Pepartment (Department

§/2 AGCR/81.



REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
- OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1980-81

UNION GOVERNMENT (POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS



i

%

-
et



Wt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
CHAPTER I—-GENERAL

Revenue Position

CHAPIER TI-GENERAL RESULTS OF APPRO-

PRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE

Gieneral

Excess requiring regularisation

CHAPTER 1iI--REYENUE

Arrears of telephone revenue

Arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone and tele-
printzr circuits and telex/intelex charges

Arrears of revenue of radio telegraph charges
Arrears of telegraph revenue

Short-billing, non-billing, cte. noticed by Audit
Short-billing of tclephones of heavy callers

CHAPTER 1Y—WORKS EXPENDITURE

Expansion programme of Russa Auto exchange at
Calcutta

Opening of a new automatic exchange at Bagh
Bazar, Cilcutta
Telephone exchange at Ludhiana

Subscribsr Trunk Dialling (STD) service cn Amrit-
sar-—New Delhi route

Uttarpara telephone exchange
Loss due to utilisation of higher capacity cables

Loss of revenue due tn delay in installation of
telephone exchange at Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur

Installation of 12-channe! 240 cycles frequency
Mnodulator Voice Frequency Telegraph (FMVFET)
system bztween Virdhunagar and Madras

Air-conditioning of autemalic telephone exchange,
Dehra Dun

“Instaliation of telex exchange at Bagalket

Restructuring of Alwaye- Mug.atlupwha tiunk
alignment

(N

Paragraphs

—
1w

N

15
16
17

18

20

21

23

Pages
(iii)
1—3
46
6—8
9-—-12
12—13
13—15
1516
16—20
21—-22
23.-.26
2630
30-—33
3325
-39
3941
4145
45_ 46
46-—48
43 49
4951



(i)

Paragraphs Pages
* CHAPTER V—PROJECT REYIEWS

Projects for installation of three telcphone ex-

changes at Railwaypura, Ahmedabad 23 51—64

Scheme of Bombay-Pune wide band microwave

link and Bombay-Pune TV relay link 24 65—68

Panjim ultra high frequency (UHF) scheme 25 68-—T71
CHAPTER VI—STORES PURCHASE AND CONTROL

Local printing of inland letter cards 26 72—-76

Pricing of spares ordered by the Posts and Tele-
graphs Decpartment on Hindustan Teleprinters

Limited 27 77—80
Extra expenditure of Rs. 1.13 crores due to delay
in finalisation of tenders 28 80—84
Avoidable extra expenditure on account of airlift-
ing of telephone dials 29 8488
Purchase of defictive and substandard pulp-boards 30 88—90
Overstocking of coloured instruments 31 90—92
CHAPTER VII—LAND AND BUILDINGS °
Construction of staff quarters at Anna Nagar 32 93—95
Construction of Circle Telecommunication Train-
ing Centre building at Bhopal 33 9597
Purchase of residential accommodation for the
Head of a Postal Circle 34 97—99
Acquisition of land for construction of a colony at
Kanpur 35 99—100

CHAPTER VIII—-OTHER TOPICS
Contract for fabrication and supply of steel

towers 36 101—105

Manufacture of meter mounting plates with re-

covered 4-digit meters 37 105—107

Delay in disposal of inspection reports 38 107—108
APPENDICES

I Yearwise analysis of telephone revenue in arrears
on lst July 1981 for bills issued upto 31st March
1981 and year-wise analysis of telephone revenue
written off during 1980-81 110—111

11 Year-wise analysis of arrears of rentof telegraph,
telephone and teleprinter circuits and telex/
intelex charges on 1st July 1981 for bills issued
up to 31st March 1981 112

TIT Year-wise analysis of revenue of radio telegraph
charges in arrears on 1st August 1981 for bills
pertaining to the period up to 31st March 1980 113

b



PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the President
under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to
matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts of the Posts and
Telegraphs Department for 1980-81 together with other points
arising from audit of the financial transactions of the Posts and
Telegraphs Department.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit during the year 1980-81
as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but
could not be dealt with in previous Reports ; matters relating to
the period subsequent to 1980-81 have also been included
wherever considered necessary. '

The points brought out in this Report are not intended to
convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflection
on the financial administration by the Department/authorities
concerned. :

Gii)



I'l.



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

1. Revenue position.—The total revenue receipts of the Posts
and Tclegraphs Department as budgeted for and realised during
the five years ending 1980-81 are given below :—

Year ! Budget Actuals Variation Percentage
estimate of
variation

(Crores of rupees)

1976-77 648.31  619.27 --29.04 —4.5
1977-78 717.39  668.19 —4920 —6.9
1978-79 778.67 762.83 —15.84¢ 2.0
1979-80 888.30 835.05 -—-53.25 6.0
1980-51 963.30  910.01 -—53.29 —5.5

The revenue receipts during 1980-81 were Rs. 53.29 crores
less than the estimates. The shortfall was mainly cue to less
receipts under the heads “Telegrams” and “Telephone revenue
on account of rentals and local and trunk call fees, etc.”. The
budget estimates and the actual receipts under the main heads
of revenue during 1930-81 are given below :

: 1980-81
Main heads of revenue el e

£ Budget Actuals  Variation

estimates
(Crores of rupees)

(i) Sale of ordinary stamps (including

posi cards) 162.50 156.65 —5.85
(if) Sale of service stamps 30.00 25.36 —4.64
(iii) Postage realised in cash 37.00 40.37 +3.37
(iv) Commission on money orders, postal ¥
orders, etc. 32.00 30.84 —1.16
(v) Telegrams 63 00 46.38 —16.62
(vi) Telex 9.00 60.02 --11.,02
{vi) Rent of wires. circuits and instruments -
" leased to railways, canals, etc. 14.00 20.54 +6.54
(viii) Telephone revenue on account of ren-
tals and local and trunk call fees, etc.  586.50 540.11 —46.39
(n) (}lhcr receipts (Net) —10.70 —10.26  -0.44
963 .30 910.01 53,29

FOTAL




2. The growth of revenue during five years ended with 1980-81is indicated below :

Main heads of revenue 1976-77 1977-78  1978-79  1979-80  1980-81 Increase/Decrease
in 1980-81 as com-
pared to 1976-77

Amount Percent-

age
1 25 3 4 5 6 % 8
(Crores of rupecs)
() Sale of ordinary stamps 113.18 118.20 137.67 146.52 156.65 43.47 8.4
(if) Sale of service stamps 22.48 21.87 24.95 27.49 25.36 2.88 12.8
(iii) Postage realised in cash 25.91 26.29 30.99 35.54 40.37 14.46 55.8
(#v) Receipts on account of money or-
ders and postal orders including for- (A)
feited money orders 25.39 31.24 26.56 26.14 31.41 6.02 23,7
(v) Telegrams 43,26 48.68 48.15 59.62 46.38 3.12 72
(vi) Telex 29.97 29.98 43.07 47.37 60.02 30.05 100.3

(vii) Rent of wires, circuits and instru-

ments leased to railways, canals,

ete. 12.41 10.76 15.68 10.42 20.54 8.13 65.5
(viii) Telephone revenue on account of

rentals and local and trunk call

fees,etc. * 350.35 391.66 432.06 491.14 540.11 189.76 54.2

(ix) Other receipts (Net) excluding for- (B)
feited money orders —3.68 —10.49 3.70 —9.19 —10.83 —7.15 194.3
TotaL - 619.27 668.19 762.83 835.05 910.01 290.67 46.9

(A) Differs from figures shown in paragrngh 1 due to exhibition of receipts on account of forfeited money crders
under this head instead of under “Other receipts™.

(B) Differs from figures shown in paragraph 1 due to (A).







- -
" -
k
X
L i A ]
i
-
i
13
0y
.
.
- I . L]
-
-
. »
* 1 =
I
- -
a » » .
- 1
- .
=
.
|®

v
o ]
® [ y b
El B y

!

I

n

- -
[
1 * S k
B .

L . I
\
1 . - -
= B |
] w ‘ L] -
.
¥ -- I - -3 r
=
[ . . "
} . Wl
I o i " »
- B -
i
. ' i .
- . 1
] g B ,
2 |
L ™
rJ - ' -
- -
- | “I - 9 N " -
[ 4
] ) :
Kl ik B
B 1 - '
i -
- u I
B B ) -
[ R o 4l
1 ¥ I
I
I -
4
I i
{ -
e B B .
ia
] . ’ R
"
L} Ld
» i
* i . |
N
3 a




3

3. The growth of revenue in the two branches of the depart-
ment compared with the increase in expenditure (inclusive of
dividend and depreciation on historical cost and supplementary
depreciation towards inflationary element) during the five years
ended with 1980-81 is indicated below :

Revenue Expendi-  Percen-
ture tage f\l
Year Qx.pcn(h-
ture to
revenue
1 2 3 4

(Crores of rupeces)

Postal Services

1976-77 193.96 226.00 _ 116.5
1977-78 206.90  208.88 101.0
1978-79 239.17 236.90 99.1
1979-80 259.22 270.75 104 .4
1980-81 ' 27811 350.26 . 125.9
Telecommunication Services
1976-77 425.31 293 .64 69.0
1977-78 461.29  332.28 72.0
1978-79 523.66 380.05 72.6
1979-80 575.83  430.45 74.3
1980-81 631.90 507.33 80.3
Total (Department as a whole)
1976-77 619.27 519.64 © 83,9
1977-78 668.19 541.16 : 81.0
1978-79 762.83 616.95 80.9
1979-80 835.05 701.20 B4.0

1980-81 910.01 857.59 . 94.2



CHAPTER 11

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE
4. General.—The following table compares the expenditurg during 1980-81 with the total of

voted grants and charged appropriation :—

Charged : Original
Voted : Original
Supplementary

The saving of Rs. 2,12,32.37 lakhs in the

Particulars of grant

17—Posts and Telegraphs Work-
ing Expenses

18-—Posts and Telegraphs Di-
vidend to General Reve-
nues, Appropriation to Re-
serve Funds and Repay-
ment of Loans from Gene-
ral Revenues

19—Capital Outlay on  Posts
and Telegraphs

Total
grant/

appropriation

1.50 1.50

14,97,84.73 15,37,39.717

39,55.04

ture

2 3
8,65,59. 54 8,85,09.21
2,20,21.44 88,98.94
4,51,58.79 3,51,09.25

(Lakhs of rupees)

voted portion consisted of the following :—
Total grant Actual expendi-

(¥

4
(Lahhs of rupees)

Percentage
of column
3 to column 1

4

100.0
13.8

Amount

surrendered (o

the Ministry

of Finance

during the vear
6

Nil

10,43.92

1,01,17.20

1



5

The saving of Rs. 1.31,32.50 lakhs under Grant No. 18—
Posts and Telegraphs-Dividend to Genera! Revenues, Appropria-
tion to Reserve Funds and Repayment of Loans from General
Revenues was smainly due to less expenditure under :

(i) Appropriation to Posts and Telegraphs Capital
Reserve Fund (provision Rs. 1,83,00 lakhs ; expendi-
ture Rs. 52,00 lakhs : saving 71.6 per cent) ;

(ii) Appropriation to Posts and Telegraphs Revenue
Reserve Fund (provision Rs. 1.62 lakhs ; expenditure
Rs. 42 lakhs ; saving 74.1 per cent).

The above savipgs were partly offset by excess as under :

Dividend to General Revenues (provision Rs. 35.60 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 36.47 lakhs : excess 2.4 per cent).

As eaplained in the Appropriation Accounts, savings were
mainly due to less surplus consequent on short-fall in anticipated
revenue and more expenditure than anticipated.

The s 2 of Rs. 1,00,49.54 lakhs under Grant No. 19-
Capital Qutlay on Posts and Telegraphs was mainly due to less
expenditure under :

(i) Telegraph Systems (provision Rs. 7,70 lakhs;
expenditure Rs. 6,17 lakhs ; saving 19.9 oer cent)

(ii) Local Telephone Systems (provision Rs. 215,64
lakhs : expenditure Rs, 1,50, 96 lakhs ; saving 30.0
per cent) ;

(iii) Long Distance Switching Systems (provisicn Rs. 16,05
lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 14,37 lakhs * saving 10.5 per
cent) ; .

(iv) Transmission Systems (provision Rs. 1,30,02 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 75,25 lakhs ; saving 42.1 per cent) ;

(v) Ancillary Systems (provision Rs, 15,10 lakhs; ex-
penditure Rs. 3,93 lakhs ; saving 74.0 per cent) ;



6

(vi) Other Land and Building (provision Rs. 10,00 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 8,92 lakhs ; saving 10.8 per cent).

The above savings were partly offsct by excess as under :—

(i) Administrative Offices (provision Rs. 50 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 1,88 lakhs ; excess 276.0 per cent) ;

(ii) Post Offices (provision Rs. 3,22 lakhs ; expenditurc
Rs. 9,93 lakhs ; excess 208.4 per cent) ;

(iii) Staff Quarters (provision Rs. 2,50 lakbs ; expenditure
Rs. 3,72 lakhs ; excess 48.8 per cent) ; and

(iv) General (provision Rs. 50,86 .lakhs; expenditure
Rs. 75,96 lakhs ; excess 49.4 per cent).

Reasons for savings have been explained in the Appropriation
Accounts mainly as due to less receipt of equipment, slow progress
in construction of buildings, etc.

5. Excess requiring regularisation.—The  excess over the
following grant requires regularisation under Article 115 of the
Constitution :—

Grant Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
17—Pests and  Tele-
graphs Working Ex-
penses 8,65,59,54,000  8,85,09,20,591 19,49,66,591

The excess occurred despite a supplementary grant of
Rs. 39,55,00,000 obtained in December 1980. The excess of
Rs. 19,50 lakhs was mainly due to more expenditure under :—

POSTAL
(i) Control and’ Supervision' (provision Rs. 18,94 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 23,92 lakhs ; excess 26.3 per cent) ;
(ii) Mail Sorting (provision Rs. 41,25 lakhs : expenditure
Rs. 49,30 lakhs ; excess 19.5 per cent) ;

(iii) Conveyance of Mails (provision Rs. 43,98 lakbs :
expenditure Rs. 49,55 lakhs ; excess 12.7 per cent) ;




i~

7

(iv) Banking and Life Insurance (provision Rs. 9,34 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs, 10,68 lakhs ; excess 14.3 per cent) ;

(v) Other services (provision Rs, 1,96 lakhs ; expenditure
Rs, 2,17 lakhs ; excess 10.7 per cent) ;

(vi) Audit (provision Rs. 75 lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 84
lakhs ; excess 12.0 per cent) ;

(vii) Maintenance (provision Rs. 3,44 lakhs ; expenditure
Rs. 6,05 lakhs ; excess 75.9 per cent) ;

(viii) Petty works (provision Rs. 22 lakhs; expenditure
Rs. 56 lakhs ; excess 154.5 per cent) ;

(ix) Commuted value of pension (provision Rs. 2,05 lakhs ;
expenditure Rs. 4,11 lakhs ; excess 100.4 per cent) ;

(x) Gratuities (provision Rs. 2,84 lakhs; expenditure
Rs. 4,52 lakhs ; excess 59.2 per cent) ;

(xi) Family Pension (provision Rs. 1,63 lakhs ; expenditure
Rs. 2,54 lakhs ; excess 55.8 per cent) ;

(xii) Other Pension (provision Rs. 1 lakh; expenditure
Rs. 8 lakhs; excess 700.0 per cent);

(xiii) Stationery and Forms Printing, Storage and Distri-
bution (provision Rs. 6,56 Ilakhs; expenditure
Rs. 7,49 lakhs ; excess 14.2 per cent) ;

TELECOMMUNICATION

(xiv) Direction and Administration (provision Rs. 2,01

lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 2,23 lakhs ; excess 10.9 per
cent) ;

‘(xv) Construction (Engineelring works) (provision Rs. 10,83

lakhs ; expendi'tune Rs. 12,46 lakhs ; excess 15.1 per
cent) ;

(xvi) Commuted value of Pension (provision Rs. 2,65

lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 3,77 -lakhs ; excess 42.3 per
cent) ;



8

(xvii) Family Pension (provision Rs, 1,85 lakhs ; expendi-
ture Rs. 2,29 lakhs ; excess 23.8 per cent).

The above excesses were partly offset by savings as under :—
POSTAL
(i) Post Offices (provision Rs. 1,85,48 lakhs ; expenditure
Rs, 1,81,16 lakhs ; saving 2.3 per cent) ;
TELECOMMUNICATION

(ii) General Manager (Projects) (provision Rs. 43 lakhs ;
expenditurz Rs. nil ; saving 100.0 per cent) ;

(iii) Stores Accounting (provision Rs. 50 lakhs ; expendi-
ture Rs. 15 lakhs ; saving 10.0 per cent) ;

(iv) Miscellaneous Expenditure (provision Rs. 35 lakhs ;

expenditure Rs, 4,05 lakhs (minus) ; saving 1257.1
per cent) ;

(v) Technical and Development circle (provision Rs. 3,88
lakhs ; expenditure Rs. 1,96 lakhs ; saving 49.5 per
cent) ; and

(vi) Superannuation and Retirement Allowances (provision
Rs, 7,50 lakhs : expenditure Rs. 6,26 lakhs : saving
16.5 per cent).

Excesses as explained in the Appropriation Accounts occurred
mainly due to opening of new Postal Divisions, shifting of offices.
filling up of vacant posts, payment of instalments of Additional
Dearness Allowance, adjustments of debits relating to previous
years, more expenditure than estimated on overtime allowance,
travel expenses, repairs and maintenance of Post Office buildings.
overhauling of mail vans, petty works, etc., payment of more
incentive money to development officers (Postal Life Insurance),
receipt of more commutation, gratuitics and family pension cases
than anticipated, local purchase of more paper, printing of more
forms and increase in freight and convevance charges, etc.



)

CHAPTER IIT
REVENUE

6. Arrears of telephone revenue.—(i) For bills issued up to
31st March 1981, collection of Rs. 18.42 crores as iclephone
revenue was in arrears on 1st July 1981 as indicated befow :
(Crores™ of rupees)

2.79

Government subscribers
15.63

Other subscribers
Out of the total outstanding of Rs. 18.42 crores, Rs. 7.54
crores related to bills issued during 1980-81 and balance of
Rs. 10.88 crores to bills issued up to and including 1979-80.
The yearwise analysis of the arrears is given in Appendix I(a).

Out of the total arrears of Rs. 18.42 crores as on st July
1981, Rs. 489.87* lakhs pertained tc claims of more than
Rs. 5,000 as indicated below :

(Lakhs ol ‘rupees)

1. Central Government subscribers 47 .85

2, State Government subscribers 36. 11

entral Public Sector Undertakings . 10.06

__jtate Public S:ctor Undertakings 0.06

5. Lecal Bodies 6.24

6. Other subscribers 199 55
; 489 .87+

ToTAL
The yearwise analysis of Rs. 489.87 lakhs is given m
Appendix I(b).

(ii) The percentage of the outstanding on 1st July 1981 .m
the total amount collected during the year ending with preceding

'.ﬁi; does not include figures in respect of Calcutta add Gauhati Tele-
phone Districts.



10

March and the corresponding percentages in the three preceding
years are given below :

Year

1977-78

1978-79

1979-80
1980-81

Amount
collected

3,98,58
4,45,45
5,01,89
561,23

Percen-
tage in-
crease
over pre-
vious year

7.4
11.8
12.7
11.8

Amount Percen-  Percen-
outstand- tagein-  tage of the
ing on crease amount
Ist July  over pre- outstand-
follow-  vious year ing to the
ing (in- amourit
cluding collected
outstand- during the
ings for year
the bills
issued in
the pre-
ceding
years)
4 g 6
(Lakhs of rupees)
12,05 38.3 3.0
16,90 40.2 3.8
18,26 8.0 3.6
18,42 0.9 33

(iii) The percentage of the outstanding to the amount billed
(as on 1st July 1981) in respect of the bills issued during 1980-81
and the corresponding percentages in the three preceding years

are given below :

Year

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

Amount Amount  Percent-
billed outstand- age of
ingon 1st column
July 3 400 2
follow-
ing out of
the amount
shown in
column 2
2 3 El
(Lakhs of rupces)
4,01,82 4,29 1.1
4,47,69 5,79 1.3
5,08,69 7,93 1.6
5,601,94 7,54 1.3



,-4

11

(iv) A test-check mn zudit of telepnone revenue accounts
conducted during 1980-81 has shown several instances of short
billing as well as failure to issue bills. Of 8105% cases (Rs. 42.47%
lakhs) of short billing brought to the Department’s notice, the
Department had not realised (June 1981) the amounts short
billed in 3678 cases (Rs. 15.47* lakhs) and out of 3678*
cases, in 2308* cases (Rs. 11.69* Jakhs) even bills had not
been issued.  The Department had also not issued (June 1981)
bills in 1454% cases (Rs. 12.24* lakhs) out of 3933% cases
(Rs. 28.41% lakhs) of failure to issue bills brought to the notice
of the Department). .

(v) Recovery of Rs, 54.00 lakhs was under litigation on
Ist July 1981. The progressive position was as below :

No. Amount
(Lakhs
of rupees)
(@) Cases under litigation as on 1-7-1980 863 40.16
(b) Cases in which litigation proccedings were com-
menced during July 1980 to June 1981 306 21.33
(¢) Cases decided during July 1980 to June 1981 * 260 7.49
(d) Cases decided out of (¢) in favour of P & T De-
partment 129 2,95
(¢) Cases under litigation as on 1-7-1981 909 54.00

(vi) During 1980-81 the telephone revenue written off was
Rs. 24.00 lakhs as indicated below :

(Lakhs of rupees)

Reasons

1. Whereabouts of the subscribers not known 11.34
2. Solvency of the subscribers not established 3.84
3. Closure of the subscribers firms, concerns, etc. 1.40
4. Death of subscribers 1.56
5. Relevant departmental files not available 0.40
6. Other reasons 5.46

TotaL 24 .00

* This does not include figures in respect of West Bengal and Madhya
Pradesh  Telzcommunication  Circles and Gauhati Telephcene District.

S/41 C&AG,B1—2



12

The yearwise analysis of this amount.is given in Appendix I(c).

(vii) Total'equippedloptimum capacity of telephone connec-
tions at the end of the years 1977-78, 1978-79, 1979-80 and

1980-81 and the actual connections given in these vears are
given below :

Year Total Actual
equipped/ working
cptimum connec-
capacity tions at
of tele-  the end of
phone the year

connec-
tions at
the end of
the year
1 2 3

(Figures in lakhs)
1977-78 20.18 19.29
1978-79 21.88 18.71
1979-80 23.32 20.14
1980-81 24.72 21.49

The above table would show that the equipped capacity was
underutilised. -

(viii) The amounts outstanding at the end of the years
1977-78, 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 in respect of
metropolitan cities of Delhi, Calcutta, Madras and Bombay are
given below :—

1977-78  1978-79  1979-80  1980-81
(Lakhs of rupecs)

1. Delhi 611 .47 1155.57 1240.70  1188.18
2. Calcutia 552.30 345.69 629,29 492.42
3. Madras 86.58 62,58 72.93 g
4, Bombay 358.00 327.00 470.00 492.00

(iz) Complaints received regarding over-billing during the year
1980-81 were 89952*.

7. Arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone and teleprinter
circuils and telex Infelex charges.—For bills iswsved up to

31st March 1981, collection of Rs. 352.90 lakhs as rent of tele-
graph, telephone and teleprinter circuits and telex/intelex charges

_*® This does notinclude figures in respect of 11 circles/districts’ out of 42
circles/districts,

g



13

Wwas in arrears on lIst July 1981 (as against Rs. 352.76 lakhs as

on 1st July 1980) as indicated below :
(Lakhs of rupees)

Rent of telegraph. telephone znd t‘,lcpunter circuits 234.04
Telex and intelex charges 118.86
TotaL 352.90

Out of the total arrears of Rs. 352.90 lakhs, Rs; 149.72 lakhs

. related to bills issued during 1980-81 and the balance Rs. 203.18

lakhs to bills up to 1979-80. Yearwise analysis is given in
Appendix 1.

8. Arrears of revenue ef radio telegraph charges. —According
to departmental rules, the Chief Accounts Officer, Telegraph
Check Office (CAOTCO), Calcutta prepares monthly bills in
respect of radio telegrams exchanged between the Indian coastal
radio stations owned by the Indian Posts and Telegraphs
Department and ships at sea. These bills are preferred by the
CAOTCO, Calcutta against the companies/administrations
controlling the apparatus on the ships on the 15th of the third
month following the month of traffic.

A test-check in audit of the bills issued by the CAOTCO,
Calcutta during October 1980 to December 1981 disclosed that
there was declay of 6 to 10 months in issuing the bills, the
amounts of which varied from Rs. 2.82 lakhs to Rs. 4.16 iakhs.
In respect of bills pertaining to the period March 1981 onwards,
the bills were yet (January 1982) to be completed. The
Department stated (February 1982) that delay in the issue of
bills was due to failure of power supply in Calcutta and the
hills had since been issued vpto the month of June 1981.

In paragraph 8 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
Gencral of India (Posts and Telegraphs) for 1979-80, nicntion
was made of arrears of revenue of radio telegraph charges to
the extent of Rs. 58.22 lakhs as on 1st Aungust 1980 for the bills
pertaining to the period up to 31st October 1979. Out of
this, Rs. 35.41 lakhs related to bills pertaining to the period
up to 31st March 1979. It was further observed in audit that
in respect of bills pertaining to the period up to 30th November
1980, claims to the extent of Rs. 63.20 lakhs wers in ar-ears as



14

on Ist August 1981, The Department stated (February 1982)
that according to International Radio Regulatives (ITU Geneva),
any accounting authority shall have the right to question
contents of accounts within a period of 6 months after receipt
of accounts. A further period of 6 months is also required
in receipt of cheques through banks either in Pound Sterling or
in U.S. Dollars and for encashment of the cheques.

For bills pertaining to the period up to 31st March 1980,
claims to the extent of Rs. 37.30 lakhs were in arrcars on
Ist August 1981. Yearwise analysis of this amount is given in
Appendix III. The Department stated (February 1982) that
the total outstanding pertaining to bills issued up to March 1980
had been reduced to Rs. 26.33 lakhs,

Out of the arrears of Rs. 37.30 lakhs as on Ist August 1981,
Rs. 9.81 lakhs pertained to claims of more than Rs. 1 lakh cach
against three foreign companies/administrations. The Depart-
ment stated (February 1982) that the outstanding of over Rs. 1
lakh each against their parties had been reduced from Rs. 9.81
lakhs to Rs, 2.97 lakhs. ‘

A cemparative picture of the arrears on Ist August of second
succeeding year for 1976-77 to 1979-80 and for 1980-81 (up to
November 1980 only) is given below :

Year Amount Amount of Total Amount Amaunt  Amcunt
outstand-  bills per-  amount  collected outstand- outstand-
ingat the taining colleet-  during ing at the ing on Ist
beginning  to the able the year  end of the August of
of the vear out of  vear second
year in that shown succeed-
resprct incol. 4 ing vear
of bills
pertaining
to pre-
vious years (lakhs of rupecs)

1 2 3 4 5 f 7

1976-77 44.70 30.43 75,13 23.49 51.64 15.80

. (1-8-78)

1977-78 51.64 20,40 81.04 25.39 55.65 18.60

- (1-8-79)

1978-79 55.65 38.56 94.21 2917 67.04 s 4
(1-8-80)

1979-80 67.04 42.70 100.74 27.69 82.05 37.30
(1-8-81)

19R0-81 82.05 26.20 108.25 30.02 78.23 (due on

(upto November 1920) 1-8-82)




-

15

Out of Rs. 37.30 lakhs outstanding as on Ist August 1981,
Rs. 18.28 lakhs pertained to 1979-80 and the balance Rs. 19.02
lakhs to carher years.

9. Arrears of telegraph revenue

(A) Inland press telegrams—Inland press telegrams are
accepted in Telegraph Offices without prepayment from registered
newspapers or news agencies under the Deposit Account System,
when the charges arc payable by the addresseces of messages.
The bills for such charges are to be preferred by the Chicf
Accounts Officer, Telegraph Check Office (CAOTCO), Calcutta
against the newspapers or news agencics who are required fo
make payment under the rules within one week of their
presentation to them.

A test-check in audit of the bills issued by the CAOTCO,
Calcutta during June 1980 to August 1981 pertaining to the
period from June 1979 to March 1981 disclosed that there
was delay of 4 to 14 months in issuing the bills, the amounts of
which varied from Rs. 1.36 lakhs to Rs. 10.43 lakhs. The bills
pertaining to the period April 1981 onwards, were yet
(November 1981) to be completed. , The Department stated
(February 1982) that the delay in issue of bills was due to
acute power crisis for the last 3 to 4 years in Calcutta ancl.thé
bills upto the month of November 1981 had since been issued
by 31st December 1981.

In paragraph 9(A) of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (Posts and Telegraphs) for 1979-80,
mention was made of arrears of revenue of telegraph charges in
respect of inland press telegrams to the extent of Rs. 9.27 lakhs
as on Ist September 1980 for the bills pertaining to the period
up to 31st March 1979. Out of this, Rs. 0.80 lakh pertained
the period up to 31st March 1979. A test-check in audit
(November 1981), however, revealed that for bills periaining to
the period upto 31st March 1980, collection of Rs. 8.49 lakhs
was in arrears as on 1st November 1981. Out of this Rs. 2.58
lakhs related to bills pertaining to the period 1966-67 to



16

1978-79. The Department stated (February 1982) that the
outstanding revenue of press telegrames bills for bills issued
upto 31st March 1980 had been reduced to Rs. 7.66 lakhs as
on 1st January 1982. ‘

(B) Mobilisation telegrams.—Bills relating to mobilisation
telegrams (telegrams issued in connection with Military business
which are accepted in Telegraph Offices, without prepayment)
are to be preferred by the CAOTCO, Calcutta monthly against
the Defence authorities, who are required to effect payment
within 3 weeks of their receipt.

In paragraph 9(B) of the Report of th-. Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (Posts and Telegraphs) for 1979-80,
mention was made of arrears of revenue of telegraph charges
in respect of mobilisation telegrams to the extent of Rs. 85.10
lakhs on 1st August 1980 for the bills pertaining to the period
up to March 1980. Out of this, Rs. 82.40 lakhs related to bills
pertaining to the year 1979-80 and balancz Rs. 2.70 lakhs to
the vears 1976-77 (Rs. 0.38 lakh), 1977-78 (Rs. 0.05 lakh)
and 1978-79 (Rs. 2.27 lakhs).

Although under rules the bills are to be paid by the Defence
authorities within 3 weeks of their presentation to them, it was
noticed in audit that for the bills pertaining to the period up to
March 1981, payment of Rs, 28.67 lakhs was in arrears as on
1st November 1981. Out of this, Rs. 24.51 lakhs related to bills
pertaining to the year 1980-81 and the balance of Rs. 4.16 lakhs
to the years 1976-77 (Rs. 0.34 lakh), 1977-78 (Rs. 0.05 lakh),
1978-79 (Rs. 0.66 lakhs) and 1979-80 (Rs. 3.11 lakhs), The
Department stated (February 1982) that the amuont of
outstanding for bills pertaining to the period upto 31st March
1981 had been reduced to Rs. 6.72 lakhs by 31st December
1981, :

10. Short-billing, non-billing elc. noticed by Audit.—Ten
cases of short-billing, non-billing, etc. (Rs. 14.94 lakhs) where
recovery was yet to be made (December 1981) are mentioned
below. Besides, there were 5 other such cases in which Rs, 4.49
lakhs had been recovered on being pointed out by audit.

2



Sk
No.

Name of Work

2

Audit observation in bricf

i

Date of audit
observation

4

1. Provision of a specch circuit A speech circuit between Nagrota  April 1981

[

between Nagrota and Awan-
tipore (Jammu and Kashmir)

new alignment between Sri-

bijaynagar-Nanuwala  Rai-
singh nagar for Army
(Rajasthan)

. Provision of two P. L. route

from Military PABX Babina
to Field Firing Range Ba-
bina

and Awantipore was handed
over to the Defence authoritics
in Decembzr 1978, but no rent
had been recovered till it was
pointed out by Audit in April
1981 resulting in arrears of Rs.
1.11 lakhs.

alignment  between  Sribijay-
nagar - Nanuwala  Raisingh
nagar was completed and hand-
ed over to the Army authoritics
in March 1978. Though the act-
ual cost of work had excecded
the estimated cost, the rental
had not been revised by the de-
partment as required under the
rules resulting in short recovery
of Rs. 0.93 lakh from March
1978 to June 1982,

The work of two pairs P. L. route

from Military PABX Babina to
Ficld Firing Range Babina was
completed and handecd over to
Army authorities in Dccember
1978. Due to non-issue of bill
for recovery of rental, Rs. 0.37
lakh remained unrealised for the
period from December 1978 to
December 1981.

October 1979

—

Action taken by the Department

5

The Department stated (August

1981) that a bill for Rs. 1.04
lakhs was issucd to the Defence
authoritics in May 1981,

. Provision of two pairs with The work of two pairs with new September 1980 The department stated (October

1981) that a bill for the diffe-
rence in rental amounting to
Rs. 0.93 lakh had been sent to
the Army authorities; the pay-
ment of the bill was awaited.

The Department stated (October

1981) that the bill claiming the
rent from December 1978 to
May 1982 had been sent to the
Dcputy Chief Signal Officer,
Jabalpur end the cosc wes being
pursued vigorously for the re-
covery of the dues.

L1



—

I 2

3

3

4._Frovision of 9 Magneto

Switch Boards at d?f?':rem
stations in North ~ West
Circle.

5. (2) Installation of 200-line
PABX at Baramulla
(Jammu &  Kashmir)

( b) Installation of 200-line
PABX at Srinagar

6. Expansion of 200-line PABX
to 300-line and laying of
underground cable.

9 Magneto switch Boards were
provided to the canal authoritics
at different stations. The rental
of these boards was to be charg-
cd on the basis of flat rental fix-
ed for switch boards of PBXs.
By mistake, they were taken as
instruments to be charged rental
at the rate of Rs. 18 per annum
each resulting in a loss of

Rs. 0.56 lakh for the period from

December 1968 to March 1980

The works at Baramulla and Sri-
nagar were completed and hand-
cd over to the Army authorities
in June 1976 and in December
1977 respectively. Though the
expenditure had incrcased by
more than 10 per cent, the rental
was not revised on the basis of
actual expenditure resulting in
?z{lgl realisation of Rs. 0.53

The underground cables were laid
and handed over to the Army
authorities in December 1979.
Rental on capital cost basis be-
ing higher than the flat rate was

© quoted to the Army authoritics
and was accepted by them. Later
it was found that the rental
calculated on flat rate basis
was higher than the capital cost

The Department had stated
(November 1980) ,that instruc-
tions for issue of revised bills
to the canal unit and pursuance
of the matter for speedy reali-
sation were issued. However,
the recovery had not been
effected so far (July 1981).

The Department stated (August
1981) that as soon as the actual
cost was known the difference
between the rentals calculated
on actual cost plus 15 per cent
thereof would be recovered
from the Army.

No action to recover the amount
of Rs. 1.84 lakhs had been
taken.

e

b
(=]



. Installation of  200-line The facility of 200-line

_ Switch Board for  Army
PABX at Rajouri.

8. Provision of 300-line ex-
change at Leh for the Army
authorities.

basis. Due to incorrect fixation
of rent, the Department could
not revise the rerftal consequent
upon upward revision of Tele~
phone tariffs on flat rate basis
with effect from March 1976 re-
sulting in short realisation of
rental to the extent of Rs. 1.84
lakhs from December 1979 to
November 1981.

board was provided to the Army
authorities in October 1973 at
an annual rental of Rs. 0.57
lakh with a guarantee period of
3 years. Instead of charging ren-
tal on capital cost basis after the
expiry of guarantee period, the

Department continued to recover

the rental on flat rate basis re-
sulting in short realisation of
Rs.0.69 lakh from October 1976
to October 1980.

The work of laying underground October 1980

cable for 300-line exchange was
completed and handed over to
the Army authorities in Decem-
bar 1971, Thz non-issue of ad-
vice note to Telephone Reve-
nue Accounts unit for charging
the rental resulted in non-reali-
sation of dues to the extent of

Rs. 6.26 lakhs from December -

1971 to November 1981.

switch March 1980

The Department stated (August
1981) that the amount short
recovered had been billed for
and that the case was being
pursued with Army authorities
for obtaining early payment.

The Department stated (December

1981) that out of total amount
of Rs. 6.26 lakhs, the Army
authorities had paid Rs. 1.87
lakhs and that efforts were being
made to recover the balances.

61



1 2

3

! " s

9. Provision of one speech and  As there was no ‘perinanent line  June 1981

telegraph circuit  batween
Gorakhpur and Raxdal via
Motihari

betwzen Mcltihari and Raxual,
th: demand of Army authoritics
for one specch circuit could not
be fulfilled. The demand was
therefore, cancelled in - March
1966. Meanwhile, another de-
mand w:s placed for erecting
two pairs of lines between Moti-
hari and Raxual. This work was
completed in March 1967, but
th: lines were not handed over
to the Army authorities in view
of cancellation made in March
1966. On the matter being taken
up by the DGPT, the Army
authoritics clarified (January
1971) that their demand of Jan-
uary ¥964 was not cancelled by
them. The line was handed over
in September 1971 This resulted
in a loss of rental of Rs. 0.69
lakh from March 1967 to Sep-
temb.r 1971.

10. Installation of a 200-line The 200-line PABX was commis-

PABX at Gorakhpur for Air
Force authorities.

sioned and handed over to the
Air Force authorities in Decem-
ber 1971, Owing to the non-revi-
sion of rent on the basis of act-
ual expenditure incurred on the
the work, rental of Rs. 2,03
lakhs from D-cember 1971 to
December 1981 remained un-
recovered.

May 1979

The Department stated (October

1980) that the Army authoritics
had agreed to p2y the rent bill
from Octcbor 1971 onwards. It
however, intimated  (October
1981)  that the bills from
October 1971 to September
1980 had not bzen paid and the
Army authoritics had stated
that the matter had bzen referr-
ed to the higher "authorities.

The Department stated (October
1981) that the action was bzing
taken to rccover the short
charged amount from the party.

(114



21

i1, Short billing of telephoncs ef hewvy callers.—The
Director General, Posts and Telegraphs® (DGPT) decided
(1970) that the 4-digit meters of all heavy traffic subscribers
should be replaced by 5-digit meters. In Calcutta Telephone
District (CTD), the requirement of 5-digit meters in July 1976
(in replacement of 4-digit meters) was 1.22 lakh numbers.
During the period April 1972 to October 1979, 35,832 numbers
of 5-digit meters were received, out of which 35,384 numbers
were supplied to different exchanges in CTD. The rest of the
tclephones continued to have 4-digit meters. The cost of each
4-digit meter was Rs. 20 approximately and that of each 5-digit
was Rs. 27. '

The - 4-digit meters record a maximum of 9,999 calls and
wher this number is exceeded, the meter reverts to 0000 positicn
and starte a fresh revolution. Delayed meter reading would
‘result in the calls of a full revolution or a part thercof being
over-looked.  To obviate .the possibility of short billing on this
account, certain safeguards were prescribed in the departmenta!
rules to be observed by the telephone exchanges and the. telephone
revenue accounting (TRA) branches. These inter alia
incinded :

— maintenance of a quarterly meter reading register by
exchange;

— maintenance of the list of telephones, in respect of
which one or more revolutions are completed
indicating the number of completed rounds against
each telephone; and

— the maintenance of list of heavy callers by TRA
branches, if the number of calls exceeded 5,000 in
the case of a subscriber with 4-digit meter or if it
exceeded 10,000 in the casc of a subscriber with
S-digit meter.

A test-check in audit of 10 exchanges between April 1979
to May 1981 revealed that the register of heavy callers was not



maintained by the TRA branches and consequently 517
revolutions in 398 cases for the period from February 1976 to
July 1979 escaped billing, which resulted in a shor! recovery
of Rs. 16.60 lakhs. After this was pointed out by Audit, bills
in 73 cases (amount : Rs. 3.13 lakhs) were issued up to March
1981.

The General Manager CTD stated (May 1981) that the
exchange-wise lists, where the subscribers made 5.000 calls or
morc in a quarter were being received from the computer
organisation. As these lists were not fool-proof, the computer
oiganisation had -been asked to supply a list of heavy callers as
per Department’s requirement. It was also stated that
instructions had already been issued -by CTD to the cxchanges
to record the number of revolutions invariably in the quarterly
meter reading book from the fortnightly meter readings and also
to furnish the list of telephones in respect of which one or more
revolutions were completed.

The Department stated (October 1981) that bills in respect
of 306 cases had been issued and the remaining cases were under
examination.




CHAPTER 1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE

12. Expansion programme of Russa auto-telephone exchange
at Calcutta.—To meet the growing demand of telephone
connections in Calcutta, the Director General, ‘Posts & Telegraphs
(DGPT) sanctioned the expansion of the cxisting Russa-I
telephone exchange in phases as mentioned below :—

Dat: of Amount Propesal  Schedulid Actual Actual
sanction  of esti- for ex-  date expendi-  date. of
mate (Rs.  ‘pansion  of ture (Rs.  cemmi-
in lakhs) of lines in lakhs) ssioning
Russa-11-  May 45,38 2000 March 105.13 December
(code 41) 1965 1971 1971
January 27.11 1000 February 15.01 February
1976 1979 {upto 1979
March
1980)
Russa-111 October 247 .46 6000 Janutry 281 68, March
(code 42) 1970 1974 (upto 1975
. Sept:-mber
1979)

Russa-11 cross bar exchange (code 41)

(a) Installation of equipment.—Indents for the equipment
for Rs. 72.04 lakhs were placed on the Indian Telephones
Industries (ITI) and certain equipment (cost : Rs. 57.88 lakhs)
were received by March 1968, but their installation could not
be taken up till June 1968 as the iron work material was not
reccived in time. The supplies of the equipment were also made
by the ITI at random and not in proper sequence. As a result,
the installation of the equipment could be completed and the
exchange commissioned only in December 1971.

(b) Laying of Cables.—The total length of cable required
for this project was 14.60 kms. for which indents were placed

7



24

in 1966-67 (0.73 kms.), 1967-68 (0.07 kms.), 1969-70
(8.80 kms.), 1971-72 (1 km.) and 1973-74 (4 kms.). Against

these indents, supplies of 12.45 kms. of cable were received up -

to 1973-74 (7.85 kms. upto 1971-72, 1 km. in 1972-73 and
3.60 kms. in 1973-74).

Even though the exchange was commissioned in December
1971, only 7.85 kms. of cable had been received by the end of
1971-72 and only 1.17 kms. of it had been laid till the end of
March 1973.

Russa-111-6000-line exchange

~(a) Installation of equipment.—Equipment for this expansion
was received in June 1970; but the installation work was started
in September 1972. The exchange was commissioned in March
1975 against the scheduled date of January 1974.

(b) Laying of the cable—Indents for the supply of
140.86 kms. of cable were placed on stores organisation during
1972—74 (15.60 kms.) 1974-75 (61.01 kms.), 1975-76
(52.47 kms.) and 1976-77 (11.78 kms.). Against these indents,
total supplies of 72.68 kms. were received during 1974-75
(29.57 kms.), 1975-76 (28.77 kms.) and 1976-77 to 1978-79

(14.34 kms.).

Cable laying work was started in February 1973. By the
time the exchange was commissioned (March 1975), only
15.30 km. of cables were laid against the total length of
140.8 kms, to be laid. Indents for nearly 44 per cent of the
total cable were placed only after the commissioning of the

exchange.,

(¢} Air-conditioning—The project * for installation of
6000 line exchange had also provision for air-conditioning of the
exchange. According to departmental technical instructions.
sophisticated components of telephone equipment should be
unpacked and taken out from the plastic containers in air-
conditioned rooms to avoid ingress of dust and humidity in them




25

which would adversely affect their performance. Though the
equipment was received by June 1970, the detailed estimate to
put up the air-conditioning plant was sanctioned by the General
Manager Telephones Calcutta (GMT) at a cost of Rs. 4.66 iakhs
in December 1972. Indent for the 80-ton capacity air-
conditioning plant was placed with the Director General, Supplies
and Disposals (DGSD) (September 1972), who placed order for
supply, installation etc. and commissioning by January 1974 on
a firm ‘A’ in May 1973 at a cost of Rs. 4.20 lakhs. The time
schedule for supply and commissioning of the air-conditioning
plant was extended by the Department on the following
grounds: —

— non-supply of approved layout drawings to ihe
firm ‘A’ by the Department;

— non-availability of plant room, being under
construction;

— location of the cooling tower not decided; and
— non-availability of power and water supplies.

The air-conditioning plant was finally installed in March 1975
and the summer, monsoon and winter tests conducted in May
1975, August 1975 and February 1976 respectively. The
air-conditioning plant, which was to be commissioned in January

1974, was thus actually taken over by the Department in May
1977.

. Utilisation of equipped capacity.—According to departmental
instructions, 90 per cent of the exchange capacity should be
utilised soon after expansion or in any case not later than
six months of such expansion and 94 per cent about six months
before the due date of commissioning of next expansion. Owing
to delay in receipt and installation of exchange equipment and
the laying of cables, in particular, full capacity of the expanded
Russa exchanges could not be utilised to the prescribed extent
though there was long list of applicanfs waiting for telephone



26

connections. Had there been no delay in commissioning of
cquipment and in laying of cables, the Department could have
earned additional revenues of about Rs. 141 lakhs computed
with reference to the average annual revenue in the past.

The GMT Calcutta stated (April 1981) that major portion
of the cables envisaged were laid as and when found necessary
to give new connections and the reasons for delay in laying were
due to the pre-occupation of the cable section with urgent works
such as restoration of break-down etc.

The Dcpartment stated (October 1981) that the delay in
provision of new connections was due to environment constriants
experienced at Calcutta in cable net work which had to be
removed on priority and that a Task Force had becn appeinted
" = the purpose to look specifically into this problem.

The following points emerge :

— The capacity could not be utilised to the extent
envisaged, due mainly to delay in the commissioning
of equipment and delay in laying of cable: had it
been so utilised the Department could have carned
revenue of Rs. 141 lakhs up to March 1981.

Due to delay in supplying approved layout drawings, making
available plant room to the supplier and non-availability of power
and water supplies, there was delay in installation of air-
conditioning plant; the exchange equipment thus operated without
air-cenditioning plant from September 1972 to March 1975.

13. Opening of a new automatic exchange at  Ragh Bazar,
Calcutta.—To meet the growing demand of intending subscribers
for new telephone connections in Bagh Bazar arca (where an
automatic exchange code 55 of 9800 lines was already function-
ing) a project estimate (cost : Rs, 70.63 lakhs) was sanctioned
(November 1966) for opening a new 3000-line cross-bar ex-
change. The project comprised building (Rs. 5.36 lakhs), elec-
tric installation (Rs. 0.98 lakh), lines, wires and cables (Rs. 25.91




27

lakhs) and apparatus and plants including air-conditioning
(Rs. 38.43 lakhs). !

Building.

The new exchange building was to be provided
by constructing an additional  floor on the existing exchange
building. The detailed estimate (cost : Rs. 4.67 lakhs exclud-
ing overheads) was sanctioned in July 1966. Tenders were
invited in April 1967 and the work was awarded in July 1967
to a contractor. The additional floor scheduled to be completed
in May 1968 was actually completed in August 1969, 15 months
after the stipulated date, and taken over in May 1970 ie. 9
months after its completion.  The electric installationr was comp-
leted in November 1973 i.e. about 3% years after the building
was taken over. There were no reasons on record for these
delays.

lustallation of equipment.—The order for the exchange equip-
ment was placed (March 1967) on the Indiar Telephone Indus-
tries (ITI) and equipment (cost : Rs. 40.17 lakhs) was receiv-
ed by the end of 197i-72 i.e. 5 vears after the placcment of the
indent.  Further stores (cost : Rs. 34.94 lakhs) were received
during 1972-73 to 1975-76.  The installation work, though
commenced in October 1972, remained suspended during April-
November 1974 due to shortage of engincering stafl and the ex-
change was commissioned in March 1976.

Caple laying—Out of 38 kms. of cable to be Ilaid, oniv
17.5 kms. had been laid by March 1976 (month of commission-
ing) and in all 30 kms. were laid by September 1980. The °
General Manager Telephones (GMT) Calcutta stated (May
1980) that delay in laying the cable was due to heavy monsoons
during 1976-77 and time lag between commissioning of an
exchange and planning the subscribers cable net work.

From the foregoing, it would be secen that there was delay
in the construction of the building, installation of equipment and
laying of cable although the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)
in paragraphs 1.314 and 1.316 of its 145th Report (5th Lok
S/41 C&AG81—3



28

Sabha : 1974-75) and again in paragraph 1.82 of its 14th Re-
port 1977-78 (6th Lok Sabha : 1977-78) had stressed that the
Department should issue suitable instructions to the effect that
the persons entrusted with the execution of the projects would be
held responsible for any loss of revenue to Government as a
result of delay in the cxecution of the projects. No action for
delay in completion of this project was taken against any official.

Air-conditioning.—While the building was taken over by the
Department in May 1970 and the installation of exchange cquip-
ment had commenced in October 1972, the indent for air-con-
ditioning (AC) plant was placed on the Director General, Sup-
plies and Disposals (DGSD) only in September 1972—just a
month before the sophisticated instruments were unpacked. The
DGSD placed an order on firm ‘A’ (November 1973) for supply,
installation, commissioning and testing of AC plant at a cost
of Rs. 4.40 lakhs. The target date was 30th June 1974, but
was extended twice up to March 1975 because the plant room
was not ready and the location of cooling tower had not been
settled by the Department. AC plant was installed (May
1975), but it could not be commissioned for want of power and
water supplies. Power was made available in March 1976 and
the plant was commissioned in 1977. The summer and winter
tests could not be conducted and were waived in May 1978.
Departmental technical instructions require that sophisticated
components of telephone equipment should be unpacked and
taken out from plastic containers in air-conditioned rooms to
avoid ingress of dust and humidity in them, which would adver-
sely affect their performance. It would be seen that the ex-
change equipment in this case was without any air-conditioning
from October 1972 to April 1977.

Utilisation of exchange capacitv.—According to department-
al instructions (September 1970) 90 per cent of exchange capa-
city should be utilised soon after expansion (within 6 months)
and 94 per cent about 6 months before the due date of com-
missioning of next expansior. Although the new 3000-line ex-
change (code 54) was commissioned in March 1976. it took the




29

Department 3 years to load the exchange to the prescribed ex-
tent and the capacity of the (wo exchanges put together remain-
ed largely unutilised as shown below. Had it been possible to
utilise the capacity as envisaged, the Departmoent could have
carned revenue of about Rs. 44 lakhs during September 1976
to March 1980.
CODE 54 AND CODE S5

As at end of monih Equippzd Connec- Working Spire  Waiting

capicity tablz conmec-  capacity list
capicity nens

S ptzmbor 1976 12800 11912 9301 2611 1881
March 1977 12500 11912 104:1 1431 848
S:ptemboer 1977 12800 11912 10658 1254 829
March 1978 12300 1912 11590 322 421
S:ptambear 1975 12800 11912 11563 349 603
M rch 1979 12800 11912 11817 95 448
Szptember 1979 12800 11912 11290 622 562
March 1980 12800 11912 11562 350 569

Clearance of faults

The target fixed by the Departmen: for average duration
of faults for monitoring the performance of faults clearance was
5 hours during 1976-77, 2 hours during 1977-78. 5 hours dur-
ing 1978-79 and 5 houss during 1979-80 respectively. Against
this, the duration of faults in Calcutta was as under :—

Year Average duration of
faults in hours
1976-77 8.6
1977-78 14.5
1978-79 . 23.5
1979-80 16.9

The Department stated in reply (July 1981) “that a “Task
Force” for up-grading the outdoor telephone net work at Calcutta
was set up to upgrade the external plant by executing



30

various programmes such as pressurisation of cubles, laying  of
cables in ducts, replacement of fault-prone cables, laying of
cables in pipes across mazin roads, etc. It was expected that
these protective works when completed would result in fewer
faults and better fault repair service™,

Summing up.—The following points cmeige : —

— There was lack of synchronisation between different
stages of the project with the result that even though
it was sanctioned in November 1966, ii was comp-
leted and commissioned in March 1976 without any
air-conditioning till April 1977.

— Contrary to recommendations of PAC in its 145th
Report (5th Lok Sabha : 1974-75) and 14th Re-
port (6th Lok Sabha : 1977-78). no action had been
taken against anv official for delay in execution of
the project.

— The Department could have eatned -evenue of about
Rs. 44 lakhs during September 1976 to  March
1980 had the exchange capacitv been utilised as
envisaged.

14. Telephone exchange at Ludhiana.—To mect the growing
demand. for new telephonz connections 2t Ludhiana, the Posts
and Telegraphs (P&T) Department sanctioned a project esti-
mate for Rs. 207.56 lakhs (June 1974) for vertical extension
of the telephone exchange building and installation of a 6000-
line cross-bar exchange. The project was expected to yield
a net revenue of Rs. 19.31 lakhs per annum.

Building including eleciric installation—In the sanctioned
project estimate (June 1974), provision for building and electric
installation was made for Rs. 12.10 lakhs. Administrative ap-
proval and expenditure sanction for the building for Rs. 7.56
lakhs were earlier accorded by the Director General, Posts and
Telegraphs (DGPT) in October 1970 and the detailed cstimate




31

was sanctioned by th2 Superintending Engineer, Civil W:ing,
in April 1974 for Rs. 6.19 lakhs. Actual expenditurc booked
up to March 1980 (including overheads) was Rs. 10.81 lakhs.

The work of the building was awarded to a contractor in
June 1974 and completed in September 1975. In December
1975, certain defects were detected in floor level of the switch
room. They were zot rectified at the cost of the contractor and
the building was taken over in May 1976. The buiiding (cost :
Rs. 10.81 lakhs), however, remained unutilised for 1} years till
the commencement of installation work of cross-bar exchange in
September 1977.

Apparatus and plant.—The indent for the supply of  ex-
change equipment was placed on the Indian Telephone Indus-
tries (ITI) in June 1974. By September 1977, equipment cost-
ing Rs. 116.02 lakhs was received from the ITI. The work of
installation of the 6000-line cross-bar exchange was commenced
in September 1977 and completed in March 1980. It took 30
months for the Depariment to instal the equipment.

Utilisation of exchange capacity.—According to the depa:t-
mental instructions, 90 per cert of the exchange capacity should
be utilised soon after expansion or in any case not later than 6
months of such expansion. Although, the expanded capacity
of the exchange was commissioned in March 1980 and there were
5432 applicants on the waiting list for new connections at that
time, the exchange could not be loaded to the prescribed extent
even after 11 months as shown below :—

Quarter ending Equipped Crnnec- Working Spare No. of
; capzcity table connec-  capacity  applicants

capacity  tiens on o wait-

ing list

Mo>rch 1980 6000 5400 2482 2918 5432
Septembor 1980 6000 5400 3311 " -2089 7205
Dccembar 1980 6000 3400 3725 1675 7285

Maich 1981 6000 5400 4663 737 6773



32

Due to delay in release of new connections, the Department lost

potential revenue of Rs. 8.37 lakhs from Scptember 1980 to

March 1981 and the loss is still continuing. It was noticed in P
audit that the following factors contributed to delay in giving the

telephone connections :-—

—  The project for installation of exchange of 6000 lincs
was sanctioned in June 1974, whereas the estimate re
for providing line and wire material was sanctioned
by the District Manager Telephones (DMT) in May
1978. The indents were released in May 1978 and

June 1978. Most of the stores against these in- ’ -
dents were received by January 1979, but since the .
exchange was not commissioned by that time, the (

. stores were diverted to other places in the North-
West Circle. The information on utilisation of
stores in the North-West Circle was awaited (Octo-
ber 1981) from the Department. In November
1979, efforts were made to get the stores, but they
could not be procured in full due to shortage of line
stores. Further indents were released in February
1980 and azain in January 1981 and the  stores
were received in January 1981.

— To provide primary and secondary distribution
cable 10 estimates (Rs. 120.43 lakhs) were sanc-
tioned in 1978-79 as a part of the project sanction-
ed in June 1974. Although the project was sanc-
tioned in June 1974, the cablz scheme was approved
in February 1978 and indents for cables were plac-
ed piece-meal and continued to be released up to
November 1980 i.e. 8 months after the commission- L
ing of the exchange (March 1980).

—- The District Manager Telephones obscrved (Sep-
tember 1980) that “there were cracks in ihe cables
which reflected that there was no proper check at




-

33

the time of laying the cables and necessary precau-
tions were not observed while laying the cables”.
This led to abnormal delay in the release of new
telephone cennections.

!"_J_"“"T_

The Department stated (October 1981) that due (o late
reccipt of essential stores and drawings, the built up space in the
exchange was utilised for storing equipment........................
that since the line network could not be completed due to lack
or shortage of stores, provision of connections was delayed for
reasons beyond the control of the. Department.

Summing up—The  following are the  main points that
emerge :— ) :

— The building for the expansion of exchange was
completed in September 1975 (cost : Rs. 10.81
lakhs) and handed over to the Engineering Wing in
May 1976, but the installation of the equipment
could be started only in September 1977 after 121
years.

— The exchange was commissioned in March 1980,
but the indents for laying the cables continued to
be released till November 1980 resuiting in delay in
laying the cables and giving new connections to the
subscribers involving loss of potential revenue of
Rs. 8.37 lakhs for the period from September 1980
to March 1981.

— The project estimate was sanctioned for Rs. 207.56
lakhs in June 1974 and it was completed at a cost
of Rs. 371.40 lakhs for which revised estimate was
not yet sanctioned (November 1981).

15. Subsecriber Trunk Dialling (STD) service on Amritsar-
New Delhi route.—To provide STD facility on Anritsar-New
Delhi route, the Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) Department intro-
duced STD service (September 1970) on point to point basis



34

with 29 outgoing circuits. The main auto-exchange Amritsar
had the capacity o f 9000 lines in 1970-71 and the capacity was

expanded progressively during the years 1974-75 to 1977-78 as .

indicated below :—

Year Capacity Approxi-
of ex- mate.
change number

of work-
ing con-
nections

(Numbers) (Numbers)

1970-71 X ) 9,000 £,000
1974-75 ; 10,200 9,990
(May 1974) '

1976-77 13,200 10.304
(Fzbruary 1977) -

1977-78 13,200 12,726

In anticipation of the above expansions, the Director Gene-
ral, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) had placed an advance order
for STD equipment on the Indian Telephone Industries (ITI) in
March 1969 for providing additioral STD circuits on the above
route.  Since sufficient equipment for carrying out the expansion
of the STD circuits had been reccived at Amritsar (during July
1969 to March 1972), the Divisional Engincer Phones Amritsar
advised (May 1973 and December 1973) the Postmaster Gene-
ral Ambala that based on the expected traffic for the vear 1974,
the total requirement of STD channels was 57 and requested him
to direct the Divisional Engineer Telephones, Installation Nor-
thern Region, to instal the above equipment. But the cquip-
ment was not installed till September 1978. Meanwhile, some
of the equipment was diverted to other stations, viz.  Srinagar,
Simla and New Delhi.

Keeping in view the growth of STD traffic, the DGPT direct-
ed the General Manager, Maintenance New Delhi (GMM)

-



*.r

35

(June 1976) to allocate 12 additional channels for Amritsar-
New Delhi route and these were allocated in September 1976.
Switching equipment at Amritsar end was installed in Septem-
ber 1978, but the corresponding equipment at New Delhi end
had been installed in May 1978 and the requisite channcls were
installed in August 1978 and made over to the Maintenance
Organisation. Due to delay in installing the equipment, which
had alrcady been received (during July 1969 to March 1972)
and delay in providing the additional channels as directed by
the DGPT (Junc 1976) until August 1978, the loss of poten-
tial revenue to the Department weuld work to Rs. 22.56 lakhs
from September 1976 to September 1978 on the basis of aver-
age number of local calls for one year before and after installing
the STD cquipment.

The Department stated (November 1981) that the 'increase
of local call revenue after the commissioning of additional STD
circuits could not be wholly and entirely attributed to STD cir-
cuits alone and that the increase was also due to 713 new tele-
phone connections and increase in tariff rates with cffect from
June 1979.

16. Uttarpara telephone exchange.—A project estimate for
Rs. 72.86 lakhs was submitted (October 1963) by the General
Manager Calcutta Telephone District (GMCTD) to the Dircctor
General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) for installation of 2100-
line direct auto exchange at Uttarpara in replacement of cxisting
300-line multiple exchange installed in a rented building. Land
measuring 0.50 acre was acquired {May 1966) ana pavment
of Rs. 1.12 lakhs was made in June 1976. The construction
of the building was started in November 1967 and continued
till December 1971.

In Auvgust 1972, a revised project estimate for installation
of a 2000-line cross bar exchange in replacement of the existing
central battery multiple (CBM) exchange was sanctioned (April



36

1973) at an estimated cost of Rs. 87.89 lakhs. It comprised
the following components :—

(Rups in lakhs)

Land 0.66
Building 18.59
Cables 24.09
Apparatus and Plant 44.55

Torar 87.89

The project was expected to yield a revenuc of Rs. 17.26
lakhs per annum and was to be completed in about 2 years
after the receipt of complete stores. The total estimated cost
on the project had gone up to Rs. 158.01 lakhs (October 1980).

The Department stated (August 1981) that the increasc in
cost was “mostly due to escalation in cost of equipment and
materials”. The revised project estimate had not been sanctioned
(October 1981).

A test-check in audit of the accounts of the projects disclosed
the following points : —

(1) Building.—Detailed estimate for construction of the
building was sanctioned in September 1965 and the
construction commenced in November 1967, 1t was
completed in December 197! at a cost of Rs. 19.99
lakhs. S'nze the installation of equipment had been
taken up only in February 1974, the building was
meanwhile used primarily  for keeping stores of
U tarpara exchange as well as of 4 other exchanges.




£ 37

(ii) Air-conditioning.—The indent for supply and crec-
tion of air-conditioning plant was sent to the Director
General Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) only in
October 1973. This indent was rcturned by the
DGSD (November 1973) cn the ground that it was
in Foot, Pound, Sccond system (IPS) instecad of
Metre, Kilogram, Second system (MKS). The re-
vised indent in MKS was sent to the DGSD (April
1974), but since all the dimensions were not
converted into metric units and all the information
was not furnished, it was again returned (May 1974)
to the Department. The complete indent indicating
the requisite particulars was then given in December
1974,

Thereafter, the DGSD intimated (December 1974) that as
per his office order of 4th December 1974, the procurement of
air-conditioning plant for the technical building was the res-
ponsibility of the P& T Department and advised the GMCTD
to take action accordingly. As the question as to which wing
should do this work remained under consideration in the P& T
Board. the tenders for air-conditioning plant werz invited by the
GMCTD only in August 1975 and the order for supply, instal-
laticn and commissioning of the plant was placed on firm ‘A’
in March 1977. Meanwhile, the cxchange was commissioned
in January 1977, The firm asked (September 1977) for exien-
sion of time till middle of November 1977, which was granted
because (i) the conduits, pipes and clocks were obstructing the
ducting being laid and it was to be removed by the Assistant
Engineer. P& T and (ii) the documents for clearing the com-
pressor were received by the firm as late as September 1977 from
the bunk. The air-conditioning plant was installed in November
1977. but it could not be commissicned due to non-completion
of electric installation by the Electrical Wing of the Department.
The sub-station was commissioned in January 1978, The plant
was also commissioned the same month and the first monsoen
test was conducted in October 1978 when several defects were



38

noticed. The plant however, passed the summer test in June
1979.

Meanwhile in July 1977, 8 window type air con-
ditioners had been purchased (cost: Rs. 0.73 lakh).
Thus, ftrom February 1974 (from the time the installa-
tien of. cxchange began) to July 1977 the exchange equipments
remained without air-conditioning facility although according to
departmental instructions sophisticated sccmponents of telephone
cquipment should be unpacked and taken out of plastic coen-
tainers in air-conditioned rooms to avoid ingress of dust and
humidity which affect its performance.

Cablec—Based on the survey of demands, to meet the re-
quirement of the area after utilisation of existing capacity. one
estimate for cable laying was sanctioned in 1975-76 (cost:
Rs. 19.24 lakhs) two in 1976-77 (cost : Rs. 1.19 lakhs) and
“another one in 1978-79 (cost: Rs., 16.09 lakhs) to mect
short-falls in carlier planning. The indents were placed with
the Circle Store Depot in December of 1975, 1976 and 1978,
The work of laying cables started (July 1976) and by Sepiember
1980, 36 kms. of cable out of 39 tms, had been laid. The
Department stated (July 1980) that the delay in cable laving was
due to pre-occupation of cable construction units with cother
urgent works, which could not be spelt out by the GM, Calcutta.

Utilisation of the exchange capacity —Accordinz to depart-
mental instructions (September 1970), 90 per cen: of the
exchange capacity should be utilised soon after expansion or in
any case not later than 6 months of such expansion and 94
per cenr about 6 months before the dus date of commissioning
of the next expansion. Although the expanded capacity of the
‘exchange of 2000 lines was commissioned in January 1977. the
exchange had not been loaded to the prescribed extent even after
2 years of its commissioning. The actual utilisation of the
installed capacity was as under :

4




39

Month ending Installed Connec- Working  Spare Waiting
capscity table ! connce-  capercity  list
capacity  Lions
February 1977 2000 1860 9 1181 347
June 1977 2000 1300 796 1004 29]
December 1977 2000 1800 862 938 296
March 1978 2000 1800 1052 748 124
December 1978 2000 1800 1097 703 184
March 1979 2000 1500 1186 614 101
June 1979 2000 1800 1217 583 129
September 1979 2000 1800 1253 547 117
November 1979 2000 1800 1259 S41 123
February 1950 2000 1800 1226 514 114
April 1980 2000 1800 1305 495 92
August 1980 2000 1300 1322 478 102
November 1930 2000 1500 1332 458 117
Mzarch 1981 2000 1300 1337 463 132
April 1931 2000 1800 1335 463 142

The under-uitlisation of the expanded capacity due to delay
in laying cables resulted in non-realisation of potential revenue
of about Rs, 14 lakhs (up to March 1981).

17. Loss due to ufilisation of higher capscity cables.—In
anticipation of the proposed expansion of Mangalore and Hubli
telephone exchanges, the General Manager, Telecemmunications
(GMT), Karnataka Circle placed indents (June 1976) for
higher capacity cables on the Dircctor General, Posts and Tele-
graphs (DGPT). The cables were accordingly supplied
(December 1976) by the DGPT. As these expansions did not
materialise, the cables received remained unused in the Circle
Telegraph Store Depot, Bangalore (CTSD). At the close of
December 1976, the CTSD had a stock of 10.4 kms. of 200
pairs and 4.4 kms. of 300 pairs of poly-jacketed cables.

During 1976-77, Karnataka circle had a major programme
for providing telephones which was hampered due to short



40

supply of small-sized cables. The circl: was in nced of these
cables for opening exchanges in the rural arcas and cxpansion
of cxisting exchanges. Tn December 1976, the GMT preposed
to surrender these higher capacity cables and to obtain, instead.
lower capacity cables for the immediate expansion of the rural
exchange programme. This was not agresd to by the DGPT as
the cables proposed to be surrendered had been allotted on the
specific demand of the GMT. The DGPT further intimated
(January 1977) the GMT that if the higher capacity cables were
not utilised in about a month's time, they would be transferred
to other circles. The GMT, however, initiated (February 1977)
action for laying these higher capacily cables in replacement of
lower ones, which were to be used in the expansion of rural
and other exchanges. 1In this process cables of 20.50.75 and
100 pairs having a capacity of 1924.32 conductor KM(CKM)
were replaced by higher cables of 200/300 pairs with a capacity
of 5895.80 CKM. The cost of the higher capacity cables was
Rs. 10.73 lakhs whereas the cost of cables of the required size
was Rs. 5.36 lakhs only. It was also seen that the capacity
of the existing lower size cables was sufficient to cater to the
current and further demands of the telephone connections,

Again, the circle had aimed at recovering 30.315 kms. of
-cable whereas only 18.404 kms. could be recovered. The cost
of the unrecovered cable was Rs. 0.82 lakh.

The GMT, Bangalore stated (Fchruary 1980) that if the
Department had not resorted to laying of higher capacity cabies
and recovering small size cables, it would not have been able
to achicve the targets.

The Department stated (August 1981) that “Karnataka
Circle was having cables of size 200 and 300 pairs supplied to
them against expansion programme of some of the larger size
exchanges. Because of change in installation programme,
the Circle made a suggestion to the Directorate for surrendering
‘these cables and for making arrangements for supply of small



e

41

size cables in lieu of these large size cablss.  As adequate quan-

Jtities of small size cables were not available, it was not possible

to agree to the suggestion of Karnataka Circle. The circle office,
therefore, prepared a scheme to recover lower size cables by
laying higher size cables already available with them",

-
i

Thus, there was avoidable ecxtra expenditure of Rs. 5.3
! by

lakhs in laying higher capacity cables, in a situation cause
bad planning of indents against requirements,

18. Loss of revenuy due to delay in installation of telephone
exchange at Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur.—In order to provide tele-
phone facility to prospective subscribers on the waiting list of
Kanpur telephone exchange and to meet the anticipated demand,
the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) sanctioned
(May 1974) a project estimate for Rs. 24.05 lakhs for the
instaliation of a 800-line MAX 1I cxchange at Kidwair Nagar,
Kanpur without any provision for civil werks and wr-condition-
ing as it was then proposed to instal the exchange i a building
to be hired. The Department anticipated a net profit of Rs. 3
lakhs per annum. Although departmental land (purchascd in
1968 as a part of the proposed expansion of telephone svstem
at Kanpur) for construction of the telephone exchange building
was available in Juhi Kalan colony to be served by this exchange,
it was initially proposed to instal the exchange in a building to
be taken on rent, rather than constructing a building on the
departmental land.

As the Kanpur telephone exchange was to be commissioned
in 1975-76, orders for the supply of the equipment were placed
(May 1974) on the Indian Telephone Industries (1TT),
Bangaloic. The delivery commenced in September 1974 and
most of the equipment except power equipment and ringers was
received by July 1975, Orders for supply of power plant were
placed by the ITI in December 1975 on a private firm which made
the supply in September 1976. .

In April 1975, the District Manager Telephones (DMT)



42

Kanpur invited offers through local press for a suitable accom-
modation on rent for housing the propesed telephone cxchange:
only one offer was received, but the accommodation offered was
found unsuitable for departmental requirements. Simultaneous-
ly, he approached (May 1975) the P & T Civil Wing for ini-
tiating action for construction of MAX II type exchange building
at Juhi. Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for
the construction of the building at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.75
lakhs was accorded (January 1976) by the DMT Kanpur, cven
though the project estimate sanctioned (May 1974) by the
DGPT did not provide for it.

The DMT Kanpur submitted to the DGPT (March 1976)
a revised project estimate for Rs. 29.03 lakhs for the installa-
tion of the above telephone exchange. The revised estimate,
inter alie¢, provided for construction of a.departmental building
(cost: Rs. 1.75 lakhs) for housing the telephone exchange and
2 packed air-conditioning units of 7.5 tons cach (cost: Rs. 1.50
lakhs). which were not provided in the original project esit-
mate (Rs. 24.05 lakhs). The revised estimate was sanctioned
by the DGPT in June 1976. Thus, the Department took more
than 2 vears (from May 1974) to decide on constructing a

departmentel building.

Work for the construction of the building was awarded by
the P & T Civil Wing to a contractor in June 1976 for comple-
tion in November 1976, but clearance of the Municipal Com-
mittee for the construction of the building was reccived only
in October 1976 with the result that the building was completed
in August 1977, at a cost of Rs. 1.62 lakhs (excluding electrical
installation).

Even though the revised estimate provided for installation
of package type air-conditioning units, no provision was made
in the building design for housing the air-cenditioning units.

Meanwhile, in January 1976 the DMT, Kanpur diverted
exchange equipment for 200 lines out of the 800 lines received




43

for Kidwai Nagar telephone exchange to Sarvodaya Nagar
telephone exchange at Kanpur for expanding its capacity from
1000 lines to 1200 lines; this expansion was commissioned in
May 1976. The project estimate for Rs. 4.89 lakhs for the
above expansion submitted by the DMT. Kanpur to the DGPT
in June 1976 was returned by the latter unsanctioned in July
1976 witk the remarks that the district had carried out a major
“unbudected work™ without sanction aprd without allotment of
funds. The DMT, Kanpur was asked to explain the lapse.
Instead of replying to the observations of the DGPT, the DMT,
Kanpur revised the project estimate from Rs. 4.89 lakhs to
Rs. 1.93 lakhs by excluding the compenents of cable and battery
and sanctioned (January 1977) the same under his own powers
upto Rs. 2 lakhs. The estimate indicated that no provision
under cables had been made as spare capacities in the existing
cables would be used to provide new connections. However,
the cable component was met from the estimate for another
exchange (Lajpat Nagar). Though the actual expenditure
(Rs. 2.42 lakhs) had exceeded the 2stimated cost by more than
10 per cent, the extra expenditure had not been regularised by
sanction of the competent authority.

The switch room hall in the Kidwai Nagar telephone ex-
change building under construction was handed over in February
1977 to the DMT, Kanpur for installation of equipmeni and
the telephone exchange was commissioned in August 1977 along
with the completion of the building.

As the building design of the telephone exchange did not
provide for the installation of the air-conditioning units, the
work of installation of the telephone exchange was started with-
out air-conditioning. Subsequently, (October 1977). orders
for the purchase of 5 window type air-conditioners (1.5 tons
each) were placed on firm ‘S’. These air-conditioners (cost :
Rs. 0.48 lakh) were received in April 1978. Of the five air-
conditioners, 2 were installed at Kidwai Nagar (Mav 1978)
and the remaining 3 transferred to Sarvodaya Nagar exchange.
One of the air-conditioners installed at Kidwai Nagar exchange

§/41 C&AG,81—4



44

was found defective right from the time of its installation and
was got repaired by firm ‘S’ in February 1979. Out of the
3 air-conditioner units diverted to Sarvodaya Nagar, one was
again returned to Kidwai Nagar exchange and installed ‘there
(August 1978). Thus, the exchange equipment at Kidwai
Nagar remained without air-conditioning from March 1977 to
April 1978 and had to suffer insufficient air-conditioning
thereafter.

The Department stated (July 1981) that as per practice
MAX-II exchanges are housed in rented buildings. Advance
efforts were made to take suitable building on rent and that
immediate action was taken to initiate case for construction of
a departmental accommodation when these efforts were not
successful.

Summing up—The following main points emerge :

— While the exchange ecquipment was ordered in
May 1974 and was received by July 1975, tenders
for hiring a building (without having any parti-
cular building in view) were invited only in April
1975; no suitable offer was received but an esitmate
for constructing a departmental building was sanc-
tioned in June 1976 and completed in August 1977
with the result that the exchange at Kidwai Nagar
could be commissioned only in August 1977 re-
sulting in non-realisation of potential revenue of
about Rs. 13 lakhs.

— Exchange equipment had been in operation with-
out air-conditioning facility from August 1977 to
April 1978 and with the risk of exposure to dust
and humidity for a long period.

— 200-line equipment was temporarily diverted for
expansion of Sarvodaya Nagar exchange without
sanction and without allotment of funds.




45

— On the project estimate of Rs. 4.89 lakhs for ex-
pansion of Sarvodaya Nagar exchange not being
approved by the DGPT, the estimate was reduced
to Rs. 1.93 lakhs (by excluding the components of
cables and battery) and sanctioned by the DMT
Kanpur under his own powers up to Rs. 2 lakhs.

— Expenditure actually incurred (Rs. 2.42 lakhs) in
excess of the sanctioned project estimate (Rs. 1.93
lakhs) had not been regularised by sanction of the
competent authority.

19. Installation of 12-channel 240 cycles Frequency Modulator
Voice Frequency Telegraph (FMVFT) system between Virudhu-
nagar and Madras.—A project for installation of a 12-channel
240 cycles FMVFT between Virudhunagar and Madras was
sanctioned (February 1976; cost: Rs. 0.61 lakh) by the General
Manager, Telecommunications, (GMT) Madras. This system
was intended for connecting directly the proposed telex exchange
at Viradhunagar, sanctioned in September 1974 (estimated cost:
Rs. 2.27 lakhs), with Madras telex exchange as per the route
approved by the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT)
in February 1975. The FMVFT system was commissioned
(November 1977; cost: Rs. 0.93 lakh), but the proposed telex
exchange sanctioned in September 1974 for Virudhunagar could
not come up for want of subscribers. Consequently, the entire
expenditure of Rs. 0.93 lakh incurred on the installation of the
FMVFT system had become infructuous.

The GMT Madras stated (December 1980) that this
FMVFT system had been justified on the anticipated demand
for telex at Virudhunagar. Information regarding the data on
which the anticipation was based was awaited (January 1982).
However, for want of demand for telex connections from
Virudhunagar, the 12-channel FMVFT system commissioned in
November 1977 was being utilised for catering to the teleprinter
circuits of Central Telepragh office Virndhunagar and another
long distance rented circuit for a textile mill at Kovilpatti.



46

Ihe fact remains that the intended purpose of installing a
12-chanoe! FMVFT system at a cost of Rs. 0.93 lakh for con-
necting proposed telex exchange at Virudhunagar with Madras
telex exchange had not been served.

20. Air-condifioning of anfomatic telepiione exchange Dehra
Dun.—A project estimate of Rs. 19.71 lakhs was  sanctioned
(Fcbruary 1962) for replacement of 960-ling manual exchange
by 2000-line automatic exchange. It included a provision
(Rs. 0.60 lakh) for air-conditioning the exchange building. The
exchange was further expanded from 2000 to 3000 lines in
October 1969 and from 3000 to 3900 lines in December 1971.

The detailed specification and drawings for the air-conditioning
plant were, however, released by the Director General, Posts
and Telegraphs (DGPT) in March 1969. The detailed esti-
mate of Rs. 1.70 lakhs was sanctioned in May 1969 and an
indent was placed (June 1969) on the Director General, Sup-
plies and Disposals (DGSD). The DGSD placed an order
(December 1970) on firm ‘A’ for supply and installation of air-
conditioning plant (cost : Rs, 1.99 lakhs—revised to Rs. 2.03 lakhs
in May 1972). Against the scheduled date of 15th June 1971
for supply and installation, the installation of the plant was
completed in December 1972 after grant of extensions of time
by the DGSD up to March 1972. In April 1973, a represen-
tative of the firm, the DGSD and the P & T Department jointly
conducted inspection of the plant and noticed several defects.
Though the compressor failed to start and genuineness of the
compressor motors was considered doubtful, the DGSD released
5 per cent progressive payment out of the balance of 10 per cent
which according to the terms of supply order was required to be
paid to the firm after final inspection and acceptance of the plant
by the consignee. As the firm failed to remove the defects, the
DGSD instructed the Pay and Accounts Officer, New Delhi
(October 1973) to recover the entire amount (Rs. 1.93 lakhs)
paid to the firm against the contract. The joint inspection of the
plant (winter test) was conducted again in February 1974 and
several defects were noticed. Tt was decided in a meeting of




47

the representatives of DGSD and DGPT held in December 1974,
to ask the firm to get the genuineness of the components certi-
fied from the respective manufacturers. The firm having failed
to get this done, the DGPT declared (April 1975) the plant un-
acceptable and accorded approval (May 1975) for purchasc of
12 window type air-conditioners (cost: Rs. 0.93 lakh). These
were installed in June 1975 at a cost of Rs. 1.19 lakhs.

Under advice form the Ministry of Law, a notice was issued
by the DGSD to firm ‘A’ in April 1976; the firm, however, failed
to remove/rectify the defects till June 1976. In a meeting in
October 1977, it was decided that the plant would be commis-
sioned by the firm by the end of October 1977. The plant was
offered for winter test twice in February 1978. which was dec-
lared successful. The plant had not been re-offered for summer
test, as required, and was lying uncommissioned (November
1981).

Earlier in December 1968 when the installation work was in
an advanced stage, the Postmaster General (PMG) Lucknow -
sanctioned an estimate of Rs. 0.26 lakh for the purchase of
8 window type air-conditioners. These were purchased in
February 1969 from firm ‘B’ and installed in March 1969. Out
of these, 6 were faulty (January 1970) and within the guarantee
period itself they were sent to the firm for repairs and were re-
ceived back, duly repaired in May 1971—after 15 months. Another
estimate was sanctioned (June 1969) for purchase of 6 more
window type air-conditioners for the switch room, where the
exchanee equipment for expansion from 2600 to 3000 lines was
under installation. These window type air-conditionors were
installed in March 1971 (cost: Rs. .26 lakh), but they werc not
commissioned as the firm demanded extra charges for commis-
sicning them beyond the guarantee period, and were finally dis-
mantled in December 1971, Out of these 14 window typc air-
conditioners, 13 were transferred to Agra during February 1972
for use in the auto-exchange. They did not work there either
and a sum of Rs. 0.13 lakh was spent on their repairs. One was
used in MAX IT exchange Rajpur.



48

The following are the main points that emerge :(—

— Due to delay in finalisation of specification/draw-
ings of the air-conditioning plant and release of the
indent, avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.52 lakh had
to be incurred for the purchase of 14 window type
air-conditioners. Of these six were found faulty
and had to be got repaired: another six could not
be commissioned.

— Without waiting for the commissioning of the air-
conditioning plant, all the 14 window type  air-
conditioners were transferred to other units where
also they did not work and had to be got repaired.
When the air-conditioning plant could not, eventual-
ly, be commissioned, 12 more window type  air-
conditioners (cost : Rs. 1.19 lakhs) were purchased
and installed in June 19735,

— On account of inadequate air-conditioning facility,
the sophisticated instruments/machinery in the
exchange remained open to the ingrzss of dust and
humidity.

— The air-conditioning plant (amount paid : Rs. 1.93
lakhs) ordered in December 1970 and installed by
the firm in December 1972 was lying uncommis-
sioned (November 1981).

21. Installation of telex exchange at Bagalkot.—Anticipating
a demand for telex connections from more than 15 subscribers;
the General Manager Telecommunications (GMT), Karnataka
Circle sanctioned a nroject estimate of Rs. 3.04 lakhs (Febru-
ary 1976) for installation of a 20-line teiex exchange at Bagal-
kot, a Taluka in Bijapur District. Indent for the exchange equip-
ment required for the project was placed on the Indian Tele-
phone Industries (ITI) by the Director General, Posts & Tele-
graphs (DGPT) in March 1976. Two detailed estimates were
sanctioned by the GMT, Karnataka—one for telex exchange
equipment in July 1976 (Rs. 1.28 lakhs) and the other for 20
teleprinter machines for installation at the subscriber’s premises




49

in May 1977 (Rs. 1.44 lakhs). The ITI commenced supply
of equipment in March 1977 and 15 teleprinter machines with
equal number of auto-dialling units and 5 dialling units costing
Rs. 1.77 lakhs were received during September 1977 to January
1978.

The work of the project was not, however, taken up by the
Department as demand for the minimum number (8) of telex
connections for opening an exchange at Bagalkot was not forth-
coming from subscribers of the place as anticipated; the actual
immediate demand for telex connections was no more than 3 or
4 in February 1977. The basis on which a demand of more
than 15 subscribers had been anticipated and the reasons for the
actual demand being as Tow as 3 or 4 were awaited (December
1981). The exchange equipment was diverted and utilised in
commissioning the expansion of Mysore telex from 20 to 40
lines (January 1978—October 1978). Out of 15 teleprinter
machines obtained for the project, 2 were diverted (April 1979)
for use in carrier station in the division, 2 were transferred to
Bijapur Telegraph Sub-Division (February 1980) and the re-
maining 11 machines (cost : 1.33 lakhs) were lying idle (Octo-
ber 1981).

22. Restructuring of Alwaye-Muvattepuzha trunk align-
ment.—In 1965, the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs
(DGPT) sanctioned (cost revised from Rs. 1.16 lakhs to
Rs. 2.27 lakhs in December 1969) the dismantling of an old
trunk alignment 50 kilometres (kms.) in length on wooden poles
between Alwaye and Muvattupuzha (Kerala Circle) and its re-
placement by an alignment drawn on galvanised iron posts along
the road (37 kms.). The Department had the following objec-
tives in view in restructuring the alignment :—

— The existing wooden poles and fittings Taid prior to
1947 had deteriorated and therefore, the fault inci-
dence was high. Reconstruction of the alignment
along the road on galvanised iron posts was expected
to result in reduction in the cost of maintenance.

— The alignment carried important trunk pairs and
the restructured alignment was expected tc provide



50

better service and thercfore, better utilisation of cir-
cuits, resulting in more revenue to the Department.

— The re-alignment was to result in saving in copper
wire for 13 kms. length.

The galvanised iron posts along the road were laid at a cost
of Rs. 4.33 lakhs. However, the erection of wires had not been
completed so far (October 1981) due to the existence of power
lines in many sections. The Department became  aware of
the problem of proximity of power lines to the proposed align-
ment 2 years after the sanction of the ovigina! project estimate
in 1965. No detailed survey report of the route had been pre-
pared for the purpose of the estimates and no prevision had been
made towards payment to the Kerala State Electricity Board
(KSEB) for raising/shiiting power lines either in the original
estimate sanction in 1965 or in the revised estimate prepared
in June 1967. This was reported (Oc ober 1970) to be due to
an inadvertent omission.

The Department took up with the KSEB the question of rais-
ing tiie power lines to facilitate drawal of trunk wires on the new
alignment in 1967. A provision of Rs. 0.31 lakh was made in
December 1969 in the revised estimate for making payment to
the GSEB on this account, which was rads in July 1971. In
the incantime, in pursuance of a policy decision of the Depart-
ment to replace copper wire by alummium conductor steel rein-
forced (ACSR) wire due to frequent thefts of copper  wire
(cost : Rs. 1.51 lakhs) which had been taking place, as also to
reduce the maintenance cost, a revised project estimate (cost :
Rs. 1.77 lakhs) for providing ACSR wire on the new aligcnment
in place of copper wire was sanctioned by the Department in July
1973. The old alienment, however, continued to be maintain-
ed at increased maintenance cost and expenditure of Rs. 0.83
lakh was incurred on replacement of stolen copper wire by
ACSR wire.

“y



. al

51

It was also noticed in the meantime (1975) that the posts
erected in 1967 would need to be re-erected due to slanting of
posts, widening of road and construction of new buildings on
the road side. The work of re-erection was completed in 1975.
When the matter of raising the power lines was nursued with
the KSEB, the latter demanded (1976) another Rs. 1.32 lakhs
as payment for the work required to be done. The amount had
not yet (September 1981) been paid, but the Department had
conveyed (November 1976) its acceptance of the demand. The
KSEB completed the work of raising the power lines except for
a distance of 4 kms. by December 1980. The work of erecting
the ACSR wire in a scction of the alignment extending to 18.8
kms. was completed by the P&T Department in December 1980
and the work was reported to be in progress in the other section
(18 kms.) except for the portion where the electrical work was
to be completed. Meanwhile, various thefts of copper wire
(4938 kgs.) took place on the existing alignment resulting in
a loss of Rs. 1.51 lakhs.

The following main points emerge :—

— None of the objectives envisaged as far back as in
1965 could be achieved (October 1981) cven after
incurring a- total expenditure of Rs. 4.33 lakhs (up
to December 1979).

— The old alignment continued to be maintained at
increased maintenance cost. About 4938 kgs. of
copper wire (cost : Rs. 1.51 lakhs) were stolen
from it and on expenditure of Rs. 0.83 lakh was
incurred on putting ACSR wire in its place.

— Additional payment of Rs. 1.32 lakhs would have
to be made to KSEB for raising the power lines
because of delays.



CHAPTER V—PROJECT REVIEWS

23. Project for installation of three telephone  exchanges
at Railwaypura, Ahmedabad.—In order to meet the increasing
demand for new telephone connections in the area served by
Central Telephone exchange Ahmedabad, the Director General,
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) accorded sanctions (including
revised sanctions) aggregating Rs. 1412.05 lakhs (details below)
in different phases for the purchase of land and construction of
a telephone exchange building consisting of a basement and four
floors. Each floor was designed to have a technical block with
a height of 16 feet to accommodate 10,000-line cross-bar
exchange equipment manufactured by the Indian Telephone
Industries (ITI) together with an administrative block of height
12 feet. However, the building was after issue of a revised
sanction, constructed for the installation of 10,000 strowger tvpe

equipment in the ground floor- The details of the various projects

sanctioned and executed were as under :—

Name of th project Date of  Amount  Actual Actual
sarction sancticn-  date of  expendi-
— ed comple-  ture
Date of tion
revised (Rs. in (Rs. in
sanction lakhs) lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5
Purchase of land August 10.66 March 10,11
1960 1966
3 stereved building Phase-I May 29.72 August 21.18
1967 1968
Vertical extension of 2 storyed
building phase I (Phase II) February 23.24  August 18.52
1973 1975
Ground Fioor
Railwaypura exchange-1
(a) 3000-cross bar ITI Septembzr 120.77
1968
(b) The above project was re-
vised to 3000 strowger September 120.14 November 123.31
1970 1972
(¢) Expansion of strowger
3000 to 10,000 lines Septembezr 196.04 November 214.00
1970 1973

52

—
r

=



53

1 2 3 4 5
Firsr floor
1300-line microwave Trunk
Tandem Exchange May 70.98 May 118.66
1973 1977
Second floor
Railwaypura exchange I1, 3000
ITI cross—bar equipment June 126.46 November 214.80
1972 1977 ¢
March 235.25
1976
Third floor
Railwaypura 1l impori:d cress-
bar equipmeant 10,000 lings  October - 726.02 March 204.07
1975 1978
Tora..  eme——— —_——
1,412.05 1,524.65

A review in audit during May-June 1981 of the projects for the
installation of the above exchanges as well as their performance
for the last 3 years from 1978-79 to 1980-81 wevealed the
following points.

(1) Land.—The siic for construction of the building was
selected in March 1962 in Railwaypura (Ahmedabad) and the
acquisition proceedings were initiated in November 1962. The
plot acquired in March 1966 was surrounded by private land
on all the 4 sides with no direct access to any public road. A
portion of the plot measuring 397.19 sq. metres providing direct
access to the main public road was not included in the acquisition
proposals on the ground that this portion would be taken over
by the Municipal Corporation, Ahmedabad (MCA) under its
road-widening programme, in respect of which no notification
was on record. However, the MCA suggested to the Department
(March 1963) that the land falling within the alignment of
road-widening programme should also be acquired by the Depart-
ment till it was required by the MCA so that the Department
might not remain without any access road. Nevertheless, this
plot was not acquired by the Department as it appeared certain
to the Department that the scheme of road widening by the
MCA would come threough within 2 to 3 years. In September
1970, a fresh proposal for urgent acquisition ot another corner
plot measuring 185.08 sq. metres leading to the public road



54

was initiated. But the acquisition notice issued in October 1971
for this purpose failed in July 1975 following a conrt decision
(July 1975) on a suit filed by the owner.

As acquisition of the corner plot was thus held up, consent
of the owner of the main site was obtained in July 1972 for
frez use of the other plot of land (397.19 sq. metres) (referred
to earlier) subject fo the condition that an agreement for this
purpose, which would be valid till the 'and was acquired by
the MCA, woyld be entered into with the owner. No such
agreement was, however, entered into as the widening of the
road was expected then to take a long time and the owner was
not prepared to allow use of the land without compensation.
The owner withdrew his consent in July 1975 for free use of
the land, insisting on iis outright purchase by the Department
at the market rate prevailing in 1971. It was finally decided
in December 1975 to acquire this piece of land of 381.55 sq.
metres excluding a small portion in which there was a shop and
an acquisition notification was issued for the purpose in May
1976. The land, however, had not been acquired so far
(December 1981).

Against the rate of Rs. 372.39 per sq metre paid for the
main site in March 1966, the compensation payable even at
the 1971 rate for the 2dditional area of 381.55 sa. metres was
Rs. 717.53 per sq. metre as assessed provisionally by the Land.
Acquisition Officer, subject to final fixation at the time of actual
acquisition and payvment of compensation thercof. The Depart-
ment would thus be incurring an extra expendifure of about
Rs. 1.32 lakhs.

(2) Building.—Phase T of the Railwaypura telephone
exchange building with two technical floors (eround and first
floors), based on the drawings finalised in April-May 1967, was
designed to accommodate 10,000 lines (ITT cross-bar) on cach
floor of about 1240 sg. metres. However, 2 strowger type
exchange of 10.000 lines was installed on the ground floor.

As per approved schedule of accommodation for technical
buildings for mnstalling telephone exchanges, common services




55

like Main Distribution Frame (MDF), power rooms, batteries,
air-conditioning plants, etc, for the entire building proposed are
to be provided in the basement only. Tt was, however, noticed
in audit that such provision was madc on cach floor resulting in
excess accommodation for this purpose of 173 sq. metres each
on the first, second and third floors. Due to installation of
exchange equipment cn these floors, other than the proposed
cross-bar equipment of 10.000 lines, only 1906 sq. metres of
arca had becn utilised against 3720 sq. metres of area available
on first to third floors.

The surplus techiical accommodation (1814 sq. metres
cost Rs. 9.51 lakhs) created on the three floors has not been
put to any use so far (December 1981).

(3) Air-conditioning plani.—Air-conditioning  of the 4
technical floors (excluding basement) was done in 2 phases
(air-conditioning plants 1T and II). While plant 1 of 160-ton
capacity covering the ground and first floors, for which order
was placed in December 1972, was commissioned in March
1974 (cost : Rs, 10.02 lakhs), plant IT of the same capacity
serving the second and third floors was commissioned in
November 1976 (cost : Rs. 10.05 lakhs) against an order
placed in February 1974. The total area air-conditioned on
the 4 floors was 3959 c¢q. metres. Area required to be air-
conditioned for instailation of 3 exchanges was, however,
2657 sq. metres only, resulting in unnecessary air-conditioning
of the balance area (1302 sq. metres).

Orders for both the air-conditioning plants T ard IT were
placed by the DGSD, on the recommendations of the Depart-
ment, on firm ‘A’, whose offer was the highest in rate as well
- as capacity on both the occasions, on the ground that the other
lower tenders were not technically acceptable to the Department.
Excluding the lowest offer of firm ‘F’ for plant II, which was
rejected for the reason that it did not have a service department,
the next offer was from firm ‘E’ for Rs. 7.80 lakhs, against



56

which the highest offer of firm ‘A’ for Rs. 9.62 lakhs was
accepted without seeking clarifications on technical data from

firm ‘E’.

In its quotation of September 1973, firm ‘A’ had specified
that the rates quoted were inclusive of excise duty at 75 per cent
and that there would be a reduction of Rs. 0.47 lakh in its offer
if the excise duty concessional certificate C.T. 2 certificate) was
furnished by the Department to enable the firm to clear the
exciseable items at a concessional rate of duty of 50 per cent of
what was charged. The prescribed certificate was, however, not
issued by the Department due to oversight, resulting in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.47 lakh.

Against the order placed by the Department in November
1968 for 3,000 lines of strewger exchange for Railwaypura 1,
the equipment started coming from January 1969 and the
installation work commeaced from March 1969. The
exchange was commissioned in November 1972 and the expan-
sion of the exchange to 10,000 lines was also cut over in
November 1973. The indent for the air-conditioning plant I
was however, placed on the DGSD only in December 1972 :
reasons for the delay were awaited from the Department
(January 1982). The plant was commissioned in March 1974,
but the prescribed first test was conducted successfully only in
December 1976 against the due date of July 1973 stipulated
in the contract. Thus, the exchange functioned without any
air-conditioning facility for 3 to 4 years up to December 1976.

Both the air-conditioning plants I and II (having in all 4
compressors), which passed the first suceessful tests in December
1976 and November 1976 respectively, were taken over finally
by the Department in September 1977 after rectification of
certain other defects noticed in the tests. Since then, the plants
have not been giving satisfactory performance. The number of
days for which the plants remained inoperative (after incurring




57

- expenditure of Rs. 2.33 lakhs during 1979-80 and 1980-81)
during April 1978 to March 1981 was as under :-—

Air conditioning Air conditioning
& Plant-1 Plant I
Compres- Compres- Compres- Compres-
sor | sor 1 sor | sor il
Year (days) (days) (days) (days)
1978-79 216 112 278 148
1979-80 286 209 253 272
. 1980-81 233 222 272 300

The 4 exchanges, thus, functioned without any regular air-
y conditioning thereby affecting the life of the equipment, besides
providing inefficient service to the subscribers.

(4) (i) Cables.—Against sanctioned cost (October 1975)
of the cable work (Railwaypura-III exchange) of Rs. 190 lakhs
(excluding overheads), the actual expenditure was Rs. 259.42
lakhs. Out of 60 completion reports, 57 were released mostly
between January 1981 and April 1981. A test-check in audit
. of 39 of the detailed estimates. for which completion reporis

were released, revealed that there was no proper account of the

? cables received and utilised and the balance left uputilised. The

following irregularities about cables and accessories worth
A Rs. 89.49 lakhs were noticed :—

(a) In 22 estimates. the entire receint of different sizes of
cables valued at Rs. 41.34 lakhs (received either directly from
the store depot or other estimates) was diverted to other
estimates through adjustments carried out frem April 1980 to
March 1981. A check of the relevant estimates indicated that
there was no provision in them for indenting of cables, but
cables were shown as indented and were received against these
estimates. They were further shown as diverted (o some other

estimates with the result that there was no authentic account

- of the cables received from time to time and their ultimate
. utilisation against a particular estimate. This indicated that the
stores were either wrongly indented for and reczived or were

wrongly shown under the estimates, to which they did not belong.




58

(b) In one estimaie, where no cable-laving work was actually
involved, cables costing Rs. 34.14 lakhs were shown as received
from other estimates (Rs, 33.23 lakhs from March 1980 to
Japuary 1981) and dircetly from the store depot (Rs. 0.91
lakh). The entire quaniity was later shown as diverted to other
estimates, including io those estimates from which they were
initially transferred by adjustments from January 1981 to March
1981.

(¢) In another case, in which no work was carried out ana
which was ultimately cancelled in April 1981, cable: and other
accessories worth Rs. 8.78 lakhs were shown as received from
other estimates by adjustments made from March 1980 to
September 1980, besides cables valued at Rs. 2.12 lakhs directly
reccived from stores depot (total value : Rs. 10.90 lakhs). All
these cables and accessories were shown in April 1981 as trans-
ferred to other estimates of the same project (Rs. 9.21 lakhs)
and also the maintenance estimates (Rs. 1.69 lakhs).

(d) Out of cables rcceived against 2 estimates, materials
valued at Rs. 3.45 lakhs were shown as transferred to the main-
tenance head in March Supplementary 1981 accounts, stating
that the stores were in the custody of the Assistant Engineer,
Stores, for being utilised on maintenance. Except cables worth
Rs. 0.34 lakh, no other cables were received by the Assistant
Engincer, Stores during 1980-81 from the construction officers
who cxecuted the project and no other details: were on record
regarding the return of the remaining cables costing Rs. 3.11
lakhs.

(ii) There was non-accountal and possible loss of Rs. 10.79
lakhs on account of unutilised cables omitted to be accounted
for in anv of the connected estimates, as indicated below :—

(a) While releasing the completion reports of & estimates.
cables valued at Rs. 9.89 lakhs were shown as transferred to
other estimates in which these were not accounted for.,

(b) In one estimite due to not correctly closing the cable
account, unutilised cables costing Rs. 0.51 lakh were omitted to
be accounted for before releasing the completion report.

e
=




59

(¢) Cables received from the store depot were omitted to be
included in the cable account of concerned estimates with the
result that therc was short accounting of cables worth Rs. 0.39

lakh

(d) In respect of one estimate connected with this project,
old cables already existing (value : Rs. 1.60 lakhs) were treated
as abandoned without being recovered for re-use.

(5) Utilisation of e¢xchange capacity.—Railwaypura 11
(3.000 lines cross-bar) and Railwaypura [EL (1C,000 lines cross-
bar) exchanges were cut over in November 1977 and March
1978 respectively, besides Railwaypura-I (10,000 lines Strowger)
already functioning in the same building from November 1972.
Fhe cperation of the three exchang

: sitvated in the same
building was required (September 1977) to be governed by
“demarcated arca cable syste according tc which each
exchange had its own area to bc served. The commissioning
of Railwaypura II and III exchanges necessitated redemarcation
of the area served by Railwaypura I and the other two (both
Strowger) exchanges involving transfer of working connections
from the existing exchanges to the two new exchanges. leaving
spare capacity in the exchanges {rom which transfers were
effected.
The void created by the transfer of working connections from
'hc three old -..M.h'mﬂw to the new Railwaypura 1T and IIT
>xchanges was not fully filled by providing fresh connection to
persons in the waiting Tist for the three old exchangss and there
was prolonged delay in loading them to their permissible limit
(94 per cent of equipped capacity). The potential revenue lost
by the three old exchanges during Sepfember 1978 to March
1981, due to non-utilisation of the permissible capacity, was
Rs. 23.32 lakhs (Railwaypura-I Rs." 16.79 lakhs, Raipurgate
Rs. 3.60 lakhs and Central Rs. 2.93 lakhs).

(6) Performance

(i) The Management Information System (MIS) in force
facilitates the management in reviewing the working of each
cxchange and taking effective remedial action. The data
S5/41 C&AG,81—5



60

relatine to the 3 exchanges of Railwaypura-I (10,000-linc
strowger), Railwaypura-II (3,000-line cross-bar) and Railway-
pura-I11 (10,000-line imported cross-bar) for ‘he neriod from
April 1978 to March 1981 revealed that the functioning of all
the 3 exchanges was far from the desired efficiency.

The following table shows the average duration of fault in
hours (per fault) and the average number of faults and com-
plaints per 100 Departmental Exchange Lines (DELs) per
month in all these 3 cxchanges —

Details Target Conticl Railwey- Railway Railway-
) limit pura-I pura-1I  pura-[1
Average duration of
fault (per fault)
(in hours)

1978-79 2.5 3 15.46 16.59 13.52
1979-80 19.22 17.75 10,92
1980-81 26.05 29.24 14.11
Averags number of

faults pcr 100 DELs

per month

1978-79 37.5 42.5 59.82 69.74 43.22
1979-80 65.41 68.01 42.70
1920-81 52.51 56.92 36.60
Average number of

complaints per 100

DELS per month

1978-79 55 65 88.00 93.58 61.16
1979-80 87.17 83.76 52.70
1980-81 78.50 76.54 438.18

. The average duration of fault during the 3 years was much
higher in all the 3 exchanges than the desired target of 2.5 hours
and control limit of 3 hours. The average duration of fault
progressively increased in Railwaypura I and 1l during these
years, whereas it improved in Railwaypura III in 1979-80 over
1978-79, but again slipped back in 1980-81 even compared to
1978-79. - It was noticed (May-June '1981) that the duration
of faults was longer even in non-monsoon months of the 3 years
when ordinarily a better performance was expected. During
the three years, the average number of faults and complaints




=

61

per 100 DELs per month was also high with the result that ail
the 3 exchanges suffered a high percentage of idle (telephone)
hours with consequential loss of revenue.

(i) The percentage of junction call failures (inter-exchange)
in the three exchanges during 1978-79 to 1980-81 are given in
the table below :—

Year Target Control Railw2y- Railway- Railway-
limit Pura-1 pura-Il pura-I1T
(Percentages)
1978-79 2.5 3.5 4.3 7.8 4.5
1979-80 2.0 3.0 9.4 8.0 8.8
1980-81 2.0 3.0 18.6 20.6 15:2:°

The performance of all the three exchanges was not satis-
factory as compared to the targets and control iimits.

(iii) The average percentages of failure of STD (Subscriber
Trunk Dialling) calls of the 3 exchanges during the years
1979-80 to 1980-81 werce as follows :—

Railway- Railway- Railway-
pura-I pura-Il Pura-I1I

(Averzge percentages failure
cf STD  calls)

1978-79 47.21 27.69 3.22
1979-80 | 74.92 62.64 49.42
1980-81 73.83 65.23 62.72

The target and control limit for this for all the 3 yecars were
40 per cent and 47.5 per cent respectivelv. While all the ex-
changes functioned within the control limit in 1978-79, their
performance deteriorated during 1979-80 and 1980-81.

While admitting the above facts and figures, the Department
stated (December 1981) that action had been in:tiated to arrest
the deteriorating trend.

(iv) Apart from providing inefficient service to the public,
the potential loss of revenue to the Department on account of
abnormal delay in fault clearance and also high rates of different
failures (beyond the control limit envisaged by the Directorate)



62

during the 3 years 1978-79 to 1980-81 amounted to Rs. 248.11
lakhs as shown below :—

Railway- Railway- Railway-
pura-l - pura-1l pura-I1T

(Rupees in lakhs)

Faults and fault attendance 7.35 3.49 3.42
Junction failures 13.91 6.31 13.40
STD failures & 146.87 18.85 34.51

168.13 28.65 51.33

Grand Total : Rs. 248 .11 lakhs

(7) Other points of interest

In the sanction accorded in May 1967 for the construc-
tion of phase I of the telephone exchange building, there was a
provision for erection of one goods lift to serve the basement,
ground and first floors. Order for supply ard installation of
one goods lift of 1.5-ton capacity was placed on a firm through
the DGSD in January 1970 at a cost of Rs. 0.57 lakh, against
which the equipment was supplied by the firm in April 1971.
The crection of a lift covering 2 more floors necessitated modi-
fication (cost : Rs. 0.20 lakh ; November 1974) to the lift
received in April 1971. The goods lift was finally installed and
commissioned in Febrvary 1978, by which time installation of
the Trunk Tandem and Railwaypura-I[ exchange in the first and
second floors was completed (May 1977 and November 1977)
and installation of Railwaypura-IIT exchange on the third floor
was nearing completion (cut over in March 1978). The total
cost of installing the goods lift including expenditure of Rs. 0.30
lakh on civil works was Rs. 1.07 lakhs.

The lift having been commissioned in February 1978 (and
being of smaller size), the Department had to carrv the equip-
ment of all the 3 exchanges installed in first, second and third
floors of the building with the use of hoists or manually. The
expenditure incurred for manual lifting of the equipment for

~




63

incoming trunk tandem exchange (to the first floor) alone was
Rs. 1.01 lakhs (expenditure for carrying the equipment of
Railwaypura-II and III exchanges to second and third floors
“was not available).

Thus, the goods lift erected in the building m February 1977
at a cost of Rs. 1.07 lakhs did not serve much purpose in respect
of any of the exchanaes already installed on the first, second
and third floors of the building, nor would it be useful for the
proposed Railwaypura-1V exchange with 10,000 lines imported
cross-bar to be installed in the third floor as the lift was not
fit to carry either the IT] or imported cross-bar exchange
equipment. The Department stated (December 1981) that it
was not possible to take care of all eventualities like the increased
rack sizes of the equipment introduced with the systems later
on.

8. Summing up.—The following main points emerge :—
— The Department did not acguire, alongwith the
main site, the essential portion of the land providing
access to the telephone exchange building from the
public road, resulting in an extra expenditure of

Rs. 1.32 lakhs on acquiring this land subsequently.

— As a result of planning excessive technical arca
(with 16 feet height), than actually required, on the
3 floors of the building (excluding ground floor)
and also installing exchanges other than those con-
templated in the original design, the telephone
exchange building had a surplus technical area of
1814 sq. metres (cost : Rs. 9.51 lakhs), which had
not been put to any use so far (December 1981).

— By accepting the highest tender of the firm ‘A’ for
plant II, extra cost of Rs. 1.82 lakhs was incurred.
Due to failure to obtain concessional excise duty by
producing the prescribed concessional duty certificate
there was ar extra cost of Rs. 0.47 lakh.



64

As a result of delay in placing orders for installation
of air-conditioning plant T, Railwaypura-1 exchange
(cut over in November 1972) functiored without
any air-conditioning for 4 vears up to December
1976.

Both the air-condiiioning plants installed at a total
cost of Rs. 20.07 lakhs and' taken over in September
1977 did not function for a major part of the last
3 yeers, despite spending an amount of Rs. 2.33
lakhs on repairs and maintenance.

There was loss of unutilised cables valued at
Rs. 10.79 lakhs and there was diversion of stores
valuing Rs. 89.49 lakhs to other projects.

Old re-usable cables worth Rs. 1.60 lakhs = were
abandoned without recovery while laying a new set
of cables. '

There was potential loss of revenue 1o the extent of
Rs. 23.32 lakhs from September 1978 to March
1981 due to under-utilisation of the capacity of the
exchanges.

During 1973-79 to 1980-81 al! the 3 exchanges
functioned far from the desired efficiency. Due to
undue delay in fault clearance and also heavy failure
rates, the total loss of revenue from 1978-79 to
1980-81 amounted to Rs, 248.11 lakhs.

Goods lift of a smaller size than that provided for,
erccted at a cost of Rs. 1.07 lakhs after installation
of the 3 exchanges on the first, second and third
floors did not serve the purpose for which it was
intended. Expenditure of Rs. 1.01 lakhs had to be
incurred on lifting manually the equipment of trunk
tandem exchange alone.




65

24, Schemse of Bombay-Pune wide band microwave Lk and
Bombay-Punc TV relay link.—With a view to providing telephone
circuits between various stations based on existing traffic as well
as anticipated growth in the coming years. and for providing
reliable communication, a scheme for installation of wide band
microwave (WBM) system between Bembay and Tune, forming
part of the Bombay-Madras-Trivandrum microwave seheme, was
approved by Government in April 1970, The total estimated
cost for the entire microwave scheme was Rs. 898.19 lakhs, with
a net anticipated return of Rs. 108.82 lakhs. being 12.1 per cent
on the capital outlay. The estimated cost relating to the Bombay-
Pune rcute was not separately mentioned. However, the
Director, Microwave Project, Bombay estimated its likely cost
in August 1978 at about Rs. 140 lakhs. The potential revenue
from the scheme (Bombay-Pune route) was anticipated to be
Rs. 39.86 lakhs per annum. As per the project estimate
for Rs. 93391 lakhs. sanctioned in May 1972 for the
entire scheme, the radio equipment and spares for thc WBM
links and antenna, wave guide feeders, pressuring cquipment,
test gear, etc. for the entire scheme were to be imported. A
provision of Rs. 34.86 lakhs was made in the project cstimate
for the import of the above equipment for the Bombay-Pune
rcute. Tt was. however, noticed in audit (December 1980)
that in order to expedite the commissioning of the Bombay-Pune
route, the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT)
decided (October 1971) to establish the microwave link with
indigenous radio equipment manufaciured by the Tndian Telephone
Industries (ITT), Bangalore. Orders for the equipment ircluding
power plan® were placed by the DGPT on the ITI in April 1972.

Meanwhile. on the basis of a firm demand received from All
India Radio—AIR (Doordarshan) for provision of a radio
brarer channel on Bombay-Pune route for TV relay link between
the 2 stations, the DGPT sanctioned a project estimate in
September 1973 for providing an additional radio bearer channel
at an estimated cost of Rs. 80.64 lakhs. cn “rent and guarantee™
basis for a period of 10 years, with an annual rental of Rs. 19.39



66,

lakhs (prcvisional). This radio bearer channel was to be
provided through the microwave route already sanctioned, which
was to be established with three radio channels—one  for
communications, one for TV and one as protection (standby).
The TV end links at Bombay and Pune were to be provided
with imported equipment while the other equipment for the radio
bearer channel for TV was to be supplied by the ITI. The
orders for import of equipment were placed on a foreign firm
in June 1975 for Rs. 44.29 lakhs ($ 4.94,578) while the orders
for indigenous equipment were placed on the ITI in April 1972
for Rs. 19,73 lakhs.

The following points were noticed in audit.

(i) Bombay-Pune route of the WBM scheme.—As per the
project estimate (May 1972), the scheme was scheduled for
completion and commissioning by March 1976; subscquently
(January 1978), the route was programmed to be commissioned
during 1977-78. The radio equipment was received during
1977, by which time the building and tower works were
completed. On installation of the squipment, a number of faults
were observed in the equipment. A team of engineers [rom the
ITI visited Bombay-Pune section in December 1977/January
1978, but could not improve the performance of the system,
which had not becen commissioned so far (December 1981).
In May 1980, the Department was given clearance by the ITI
for importing the radio equipment. The findings that cmerge
are :

— Since the system could not be commissioned though
installed by November 1977, the capital investment
of Rs. 140 lakhs (approximately) remained idie for
which interest charges paid to the General Revenues
worked out to about Rs. 25.20 lakhs (at 6 per cent
per annum).

— Due to non-commissioning of the route, the
Department was put to a loss of potential revenue




- M

67

amounting to about Rs. 119.58 lakhs for the last
3 years (at Rs. 39.86 lakhs per anmun as per the
estimate).

— The cost of indigenous radio equipment supplied by
the ITI, (including testing imstruments for radio
cquipment) worked out to about Rs. 28.08 lakhs.
Since the scheme could not be commissioned with
the indigencous radio equipment and the Department
was permitted to import radic equipment, the
expenditure of Rs. 28.08 lakhs proved to be
unfruitful. :

(ii) Bombay-Pune T.V. Relay Link.—The Bombay-Fune
relay link, which was to be put through by March 1977, was
subsequently (January 1978) programmed for commissioning
during 1977-78. The indigenous radio equipment for this link
(for which a provision of Rs. 24.27 lakhs including installation
and General administration was made in the project estimate)
was received by March-April 1977 and installed by December
1977. As in the case of the main microwave route, the radio
equipment for the TV relay link supplied by the ITI was not

- found up tc the mark and the link had not been commissioned

so far (December 1981). The defects and deficiencies noticed
in this connection are :

— Since the TV link could not be commissioned, the
expenditure incurred (Rs. 58.19 lakhs) was an idle
investment since January 1978 for which interest
charges worked out to about Rs. 10.47 lakhs (at
6 per cent). ;

— Due to non-commissioning of the scheme, the
Department was put to a loss of potential revenue
of Rs. 58.17 lakhs, being rental from Doordarshan
at Rs. 19.39 lakhs per annum. '

— Since the scheme could not be commissinned with the
indigenous radio equipment and the Department was



68

permitted to import the eauipment, the indigenous
radio equipment costing Rs. 24.27 lakhs would
become infructuous.

— The TV relay link from Bombay to Pune was made
available to the Doordarshan from April 1980 by
borrowing some equipment from the Maintenance
Organisation. ~ This was, however, withdrawn by the
P&T Department from 10th September 1980, for
want of confirmation of acceptance of the link and
payment of rentals by the Docrdarshan. The rental
for the TV channel made available to Doordarshan
for the period from 15th April 1980 to 10th
September 1980 which worked out to Rs. 7.90 lakhs
at the rate of Rs. 19.392 lakhs per ainwm was not
recovered from the Doordarshan so far (April 1981).

The Department stated (January 1982) that since the link
did not satisfy the specifications for relaying TV. rental was not
-charged.

Thus. the Department was put to loss cf potential revenuc
of about Rs. 177 lakhs becides an idle investment of Rs. !198.19
lakhs not resulting in providing the intended facilities to the
public.

25. Panjim ultra high. frequency (WHF) scheme —For the
introduction of point to point STD between Panjim-Vasco,
Vasco-Margao and Panjim-Margao, a 60 channel UHF scheme
was sanctioned (November 1972) at an estimated cost of
Rs. 37.63 lakhs for these links. These stations are geographically
within 1 distance of 27 kms. of cach other. The equipment,
which was to work: in the frequency range of 280-400 mega
hurt (MHZ), was to be imported along with spares and testing
instruments. The multiplexing equipment was to be procured
from the Indian Telephone Industries, (IT1) Bangalore.

The imported ezquipment (cost : Rs. 4.60 ’!akhs} was
received in August 1972 and the other stores (cost : Rs. 6.88

4




‘

69

lakhs) were received during 1974-75. While the links between
Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-Margao (sstimated cost: Rs. 21.01
lakhs) were commissioned in February 1975 and March 1975
respectively, the link between Panjim-Margao could not be
commissioned due to non-completion of the building and tower
at Varna repeater station, although all the stores had been
rcceived. This was due to the fact that construction of the
building and tower at Varna was awarded (tendered amount :
Rs. 1.61 lakhs) late in April 1975. The General Manager,
Projects, Bombay stated (March 1981) that the delay in the
award of the work of the building was due to delay in constructing
the approach road (1 km. long) by the Department. The
building was to be completed in Jjuly 1975 but was actually
completed in November 1976 and the tower foundation laid in
January 1977. Temporary arrangements were made in 1975
and 1976 to test the equipment for the Panjim-Margao link, but
interfcrence from the working of Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-
Margao UHF links was noticed as they also worked on the.same
frequency (380—400 MHZ) as Panjim-Margao link. The
Department had not visualised that waves of the same frequency
would overlap due to geographical location of these places. The
Department then decided (August 1975) te change the frequency
of Panjim-Margao link from 380-400 MHZ to 420-450 MHZ.
The Bharat Electronics Limited (BEL), which was to supply
bays with 420—450 MHZ frequency informed the Department
(August 1976) that since the equipment would have to be
modified suitably, it would take some more time to supply the
bays. Thereupon, the Department dacided (August 1976) to
divert the UHF equipment of Paniim-Margao link (cost
Rs. 1.07 lakhs) to Poona-Baramati link: it was however, diverted
finally to Jabalpur-Katni link in September 1977.

In the meantime, the Dircctor General, Posts and Telegraphs
(DGPT) sanctioned (September 19758) another project for
narrow band microwave (NBMW) system with Gipa Hertz
(GHZ), 300-channcl system betwsen Panjim-Margao at a cost
of Rs. 26.63 lakhs including overheads, but excluding the existing
assets worth Rs. 18.17 lakhs which had been procured for the



70

UHF scheme of Panjim-Margao link and could not be
commissioned till then. In October 1976, the DGPT decided to
divert the equipment, antenna, wave guide systems, etc. available
from another project (Panjim-Karwar with repeater station at
Canacona) to commission the Panjim-Margao and Bombay-Ncw
Bombay 7 GHZ microwave links. Meanwhile, duc to the fast
development of Panjim-Vasco-Margao areas, STD traflic between
these stations exceeded the capacity of UHF lines within a year
requiring urgent replacement by 7 GHZ narrow band equipment
between Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-Marzao.

While this was under examination, the NBMW link between
Panjim and Margao (cost: Rs. 44.18 lakhs) was commissioned
in March 1978. During the proving-in-period, the equipment at
Varna Repeater was shifted by the Maintenance wing of the
Department to Vasco and the system started werking as Panjim-
Vasco-Margao with dropping facility at Vasco instead of Panjim-
Margao with repeater station at Varna as was originally provided
in the project. This change was attributed to the unsatisfactory
performance of the imported UHF system (April 1977; cost :
Rs. 4.60 lakhs), combined with overall increased traffic needs
of Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-Margao. As a result of this
re-routing of the NBMW system, the UHF systems already
working between Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-Margao were rendered
surplus and the department decided (November 1978) to shut
down these two systems permanently. Regarding the surplus
equipment (cost: Rs. 4.60 lakhs), the General Manager.
Projects, Bombay stated (August 1981Y that such cquipment
was generally used by the maintenance organisation as sparcs,
but that it was not possible to trace its disposal at this stage.

Thus, the UHF schemes between Panjim-Margao could not
be commissioned in February-March 1975 alongwith other UHF
schemes between Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-Margao despite
availability of stores mainly due to delay in getting the building
and tower constructed early at Varna and to failure to visualise
the possible noise disturbance due to nearby location of all the
3 transmitting stations and the low range frequency between

4




-

71

them. There was a loss of potential revenue of about Rs. 11
lakhs from Panjim-Margao link from April 1975 to March 1978.

The UHF schemes between Panjim-Vasco and Vasco-Margao
which were commissioned at a cost of Rs. 21.01 lakhs had to be
shut down in 3 years but the disposal of the surplus equipment
was not traceable. ' The repeater stations with towers at Varna
and Canacona (cost : Rs. 6.17 lakhs upto 1978-79) also remain-
ed idle.



CHAPTER VI
STORES PURCHASE AND CONTROL

26. Loeal printing of inland letfer cards.—Duc to a strike
(January to May 1978) in Security Press, Nasik, the Press was
not in a position to meet fully the requirement of inland letter
cards (ILCs) of the Post offices. The Director General, Posts and
Telegarphs (DGPT) therefore, decided (March 1979) to permit
each Head of Posial Circle to get blank ILC forms to the extent
actually required, not exceeding 10 lakhs, printed locally, The
guidelines in this regard issued by the DGPT, stipulated inter
alia, that (i) the circles were to assess their requirements pro-
perly, (ii) the cost of 1LCs was not to exceed 6 paise each and
(iii) the quality of paper to be used for the ILCs, its dimensions
and patterns were to conform to the one printed by the Security
Press, Nasik.

Pursuant to the above decision, the Postmaster General, Uttar
Pradesh (PMG, U.P.) invited tenders for 10 lakh ILCs. The
tenders were opened on 16th March 1979 and a rate of Rs. 49,940
per 10 lakh cards quoted by firm ‘A’ was found to be the lowest.
The PMG asked firm ‘A’ on 19th March 1979 to furnish the
sample of paper to be used together with its size, weight and
colour although the notice inviting tender (NIT) provided that
the paper to be used should be the same as per the ILCs available
at Post Office counters. This course of action was objected to by
the Internal Finance Wing of the PMG, who then decided (April
1979) to issue a fresh NIT.

On 18th April 1979, fresh tenders were invited and the
tenderers were asked to enclose a sample of the paper to be used
and also to put gum on the small flap of the TLC. The tender
of firm ‘B’, though not t};c lowest, was accepted keeping in view

72

-
-
»




)
-

73

the quality of the paper to be used by that firm and an order was
placed (May 1979) for printing 10 lakh ILCs at a cost of
Rs, 51,500. No formal agreemcnt to safeguard the interest of
the Department was signed with the firm. The supply was to be
completed by 3rd July 1979. 1In June 1979, firm ‘B’ approached
the PMG for permission to use paper of a slightly different colour,
which was stated to be of better quality than the approved sample.
This proposal of firm ‘B’ was accepted in June' 1979 by the
Director, Postal Circle and the fact was later -ilso brought to the
notice of the PMG in July 1979. Against the scheduled date
(3rd July 1979) of supply of the material, the firm completed it
by 7th August 1979. No penalty was imposed on the firm for
delayed supply even though clause 12 of the NIT contained a
provision to this effect.

In the meantime, the DGPT further authorised (July 1979)
the Heads of Postal Circles to enter into contracts for the produc-
tion of blank ILLCs locally in 1979-80 and to get two months
requirements after making proper assessment, U.P, circle then
assessed its two months requirements at 11.44 crorc of ILCs.
This assessment was on the high side as would be evident from
the Tollowing :—

— As against the assesssment of 11.44 crore ILCs as
two months requirements, the total sale of the ILCs
for the whole year varied from 3.29 crores to 5.77
crores during 1977-78 to 1979-80.

— The requirement intimated by the Dehra Dun Head
Post Office alone was for 20 crore ILCs for 4 months,
while that of the whole circle except Dehra Dun Head
Post Office was 2.65 crores for 4 months. This obvious
mistake remained undetected,

— On the PMG, U.P. intimating requirement of 22.87
crore ILCs, the Centroller of Stamps Stores (CSS),
Nasik informed him (February 1980) that the total
requirement of ILCs for the whole country for one



74

year including 3 months reserve, as intimated by the
DGPT was 125 crores, but the requirement for the
U.P. Circle alonc was assessed at 22.87 crore 1LCs
for 4 months only.

— The tota] revenue of U.P, Circle under the head
“sale of stamps” which included post cards, 1LCs,
envelopes and postage used Tor registered letters and
parcels during the years 1977-78, 1978-79 and
1979-80 was Rs. 11.50 crores, Rs. 13.26 crores
and Rs. 13.14 crores respectively, If the assessed
requirement of 22.87 crores ILCs of the U.P. Circle
for 4 months was taken as realistic, the revenue
earned from the sale of ILCg alone would work out
to be more than the total annual revenue earned
by the sale of all items covered under “sale of
stamps”,

Having incorrectly assessed the requirement, the PMG, U.P.
Circle issued a NIT in October 1979 for manufacture and supply
of 10 crore JLCs.  Out of 8 tenders, received by 16th November
1979, the lowest quotation was from firm ‘H’ which had quoted
the rate of Rs. 39.50 per 1000 ILCs. For evaluations of the
offers, the Purchase Committee constituted in December 1979
held two sittings, first in the beginning of January 1980 and
the second in the middle of January 1980. In the minutes of
the?second sitting of this commrittee, it was stated that the sample
of the lowest rate was being sent to Government of India Press,
Aligarh for getting the quality checked. No quality test was
however done. Meanwhile the PMG, U.P. circle had already
placed orders for supply of 3 crore ILCs during the period
from August 1979 to November 1979 on firm ‘B’ which had
carlier supplied 10 lakhs ILCs in August 1979. The firm was
asked to supply 3 crore ILCs without inviting tenders and also
without formal agreement. Ag nothing came out of the delibera-
tions of the Purchase Committee, a further order for printing of




4

75

4 crore ILCs wag placed in March 1980 on the same firm ‘B’
again without any formal agreement. The supplies of the ILCs
were paid for at the rate of Rs. 51.50 per 1000 against the
lowest rate of 39.50 per 1000 received against the tender floated
in October 1979, Total difference in cost of 7.10 erorg ILCs
was Rs. 8.86 lakhs. In June 1980, by which time the U.P.
circle had received complete supplies against their order of 7.10
crore of ILCs and also since the strike in Security Printing Press,
Nasik®was called off, the PMG decided to treat the tenders called
in October 1979 as cancelled.

It was further observed that the U.P, circle had come to-
know in January 1980 that the Security Press, Nasik had resumed
supply of postal stationery. Nevertheless, order for 4 crore
ILCs was placed on firm ‘B’ in March 1980. From the stock
so received, 3.06 crore ILCs were still lying unsold with the
U.P. circle (July 1980). The Department stated (October
1981) that the public was reluctant to purchase these ILCs due to
their poor quality and that the expendifure of Rs. 16.39 lakhs
incurred in getting 3.06 crore ILCs printed locally in excess of
actual requirement was infructuous.

In November 1980, a Member of Parliament brought to the
notice of the Minister of Communications that the local printing
of ILCs was sub-standard, the quality of paper was poor and
that there was no gum on the flaps. The matter was examined
and the PMG, Lukcnow found that the paper used by the firm
‘B’ was inferior to the one used by the Security Press, Nausik.
He further informed the DGPT that since the local printer had
no mechanical device for gumming the flaps of the ILCs, this
condition was not insisted upon.

The Departmerit stated (October 1981) that “the supplies
from Security Press, Nasik were not very regular............
It was, therefore, not advisable to depend wholly on the supplies
S/41 C&AG /81—6 '



76

from Nasik. As such placing of orders was centinued............
.............. The stock has been lying only due to non-
availability of 25 paise Postage stamps.,..........covuunnn

............ These stocks cannot be taken as a loss to the
Government as they are serving the purpose of reserve stock
and” would be used after affixing 25 paise stamps............
Some of the postmasters did return blank Inland Letter Cards
.................... This was because fresh supplies of
Inland Letier Cards started coming from Nasik and aﬂlxi'ng of
25 paise stamps would involve extra labour”.

Summing up—The following points emerge :—

— Orders for manufacture and supply of 7.10 crore
ILCs: (costing Rs. 38.02 lakhs) = were placed on
firm ‘B’ in 1979-80 without taking a decision on
the tenders invited in October 1979 and without
entering into any formal agreement with firm ‘B’.

— The difference between the cost at which 7.10 crore
ILCs were got printed from firm ‘B’ and the cost
according to the lowest quotation in the tenders
(October 1979) which remained under considera-
tion of the Department was Rs, 8.86 lakhs,

— The quality of paper used by firm ‘B’ was inferior
as compared to the one used - by Security Press,
Nasik.

— 3.06 crore ILCs of ‘inferior quality worth Rs. 16.39

lakhs were still lying unsold in the Postal Circle of
PMG, UP (October 1981) since July 1980.

— This requirement was not scaled down even when
the CSS Nasik informed the PMG in January 1980
that the requirement of U.P. Circle was on high
side. On the contrary. orders for additional 4 crore
TILCs were placed in March 1980.

'

4

v



77

27. Pricing of spares ordered by P&T on Hindustan Tele-
printers Limited.—The Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) Depart-
ment obtains its supplies of teleprinters as also accessories and
spares from the Hindustan Teleprinters Ltd. {HTL). No pricing
agreement, prescribing the-basis of fixing prices from time to time
has been entered into by the P&T Department with the HTL
though such agreements had been entered into by the P&T De-
partment with two other Public Sector Undertakings, viz. Indian
Telephone Industries and Hindustan Cables which cater to the
‘requirements of P&T for various types of telephone equipment
and cableg respectively. These agreements prescribed fixation of
prices on cost plus margin basis with suitable escalation clauses.

Orders for teleprinters and spares were placed on the HTL
by the Controller of Telegraph Stores (CTS), Madras till
1972-73. Thereafter, this work was taken over by the Director
General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT). When order for about
1,400 items was placed by the DGPT in 1973-74 on the basis of
‘price list of spare parts’ (supplied earlier to CTS Madras by the
HTL) a number of amendments to the price list were commu-
nicated by the HTL, some on the plea that incorrect details had
been furnished earlier. Not being happy with the situation, the
P&T Department proposed (May 1974) to the HTL that on the
pattern’ of the agreement between the P&T Department and the
ITT allowing currently a profit margin of 30 per cent on spares,
a formal pricing agreement be introduced and a P&T cost check
unit associated with the fixation of prices of both teleprinter
machines and spares. The matter remained under correspon-
dence/discussions between the P&T Department and the HTL
and a draft pricing agreement was received from the HTL in
July 1980. The Department, however, decided (November
1980) that there was no need to have an elaborate pricing
agreement on the same pattern as with the ITT and that it would
be enough to fix the price for 1980-81 and allow escalation from
year to year. This was expected to save extra work involved
in elaborate cost check. Following this decision, the- price of



78
a BSN (send receive page Model teleprinter) machine was
worked out by the costing cell of P&T Board, and after allowing

a profit of 12 per cent, the fair price was fixed at Rs. 8,600
with effect from 1st April 1980.

The HTL supplies about 2,400 items of spares, out of which
about 1,600 items are manufactured in the HTL’s workshop.
During the years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 the HTL sold
spares and accessories valuing Rs. 88.97 lakhs, Rs. 69.40 lakhs
and Rs. 100.78 lakhs respectively. The percentage of profit made
on cost of sales during 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 worked

out to 65.05, 127.69 and 87.20 per cent respectively as given
below :—

(In lakhs of rupccs) (In lakhs of rupees)

For total sales by HTL Fer sales by HTL to
; P&T out of total sales
given in Col. (2)

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80
(M 2 3)

(i) Cost of cempo- 49,01 28.77 56.15 19.32  9.98 23.61
nents sold as

sparcs/accessories
‘(if) Salcs overhead . 3.62 1.71 1.96 1.43 0.60 0.82
(i) Cost of compo- 52,63 30.48 58.11 20.75 10.58 24.43
nents  sold  as
spares/accessorics
(iv) Sale value 88.97 69.40 108.78 35.60 24.10 45.74
(v) Profit on sales 26.34 38,92 | 50067 14.35  13.52. .21.3]

(vi) Percentage of pre- 69.05 127.69 87.20 69.05 127.69 87.20
: ﬁt1 to cost: of 5
salcs

A team of officers of the P&T Department, which visifed the
HTL to collect data pertaining to cost of production of tele-
printers in 1976, also observed that the HTL was making a profit



79

of more than Rs. 20 lakhs annually from sale of spares alone to
the P&T Department. In January 1978, the P&T Department
proposed to the HTL that the prices of spares be reduced by
25 per cent provisionally pending execution of a final price agree-
ment by 31st March 1978. 1In reply, the HTL stated (February
1978) that working out of the actual cost of spares was a big
job, which it expected to complete during the next year. It
added that it would be possible to arrive at a suitable policy
with regard to spares from 1979-80 and meanwhile prices of
spares be frozen.

The last consolidated order for spares was placed by the
P&T Department on HTL in June 1979, which was to meet the
requirements for '1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 and it covered
1668 items of spares. The prices at which the order was placed
were provisional and necessary adjustments were to be made as
and when the prices were finally settled

A costing team of P&T visited the HTL during December
1980 and after examining the cost records of a few items of spares
observed in its report that the profit margin claimed by HTL
was 2 to 3 times the actual cost. The team suggested that the
matter might be taken up with HTL for reducing the prices
of spares to a reasonable level. Though the prices noted in the
order for 1668 items of spares placed by the Department in
June 1979 were stated to be provisional and the same was the
position in regard to all orders placed from 1975 onwards re-
quiring necessary adjustments to be made as and when the prices
were finally settled as per the decision taken in a meeting held
in May 1975, no concrete steps had been taken to fix the prices
of spares manufactured by the HTL on the basis of actual cost.

Thus, even after 6 years of the decision taken in May 1975,
only provisional prices were being paid (April 1981) which
carried a profit margin varying from 67 per cent to 128 per cent
during 1977-78 to 1979-80. Had the P&T Department entered



80

into a regular arrangement with the HTL allowing even a margin
of 30 per cent on spares and accessories as in the case of the
latest pricing agreement with ITI, it would have paid Rs, 32.43
lakhs less on purchases made during 1977-78 to 1979-80.

The Department stated (October 1981) that entering into
a regular pricing agreement with HTL was examined by the
P&T Directorate but it was observed that this might not be
justified as it involved an elaborate system of cost data collec-
tion/vertification in the case of products from HTL. The De-
partment added that, considering the specialised nature of spare
parts in teleprinter machines, there was some basis for having
a higher profit margin for such items of spares where extra
effort and expenses were involved on the part of HTL and that
arrangements were being made to go into these aspects further
and obtain the cost data for verification of the cost of spares.

28. Extra expenditure of Rs. 1.13 crores due to delay in
finalisation of tenders—The Posts and Telegraphs (P&T)
Department, after taking into account the availability of
indigenous supply of small size cables decided (April 1978)
to import the following quantities of different types of cables
to meet its urgent requirements for the years 1978-79 and
1979-80.

Size Quantity
(in kms.)
10—pair 1500
20—pair 3400
50—pair 3000'
100—pair 2100

A notice inviting global tenders (NIT) to be opened on
19th Scptember 1978, was issued on 5th July 1978. Consequent
upon the revision of some important ciauses of the NIT relating
to prices, specifications, etc. as notified on 17th August 1978,




81

2 out of 46 tendering firms sought extension of time for
submission of tenders, which was given up to 17th October 1978.
According to the NIT, the quotations were to be on firm price
basis or the tenderers could quote variable price and base their
quotation on price of electrolytic copper wire bars (£ Sterling
688 per tonne).

In all 30 offers were received and opened in October 1978.
The offers were technically evaluated by a committee consisting
of departmental officers and it submitted its report in March
1979 after 5 months. In the light of the recommendations of
the committee, the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs
(DGPT) issued letters of intent to firms ‘A’, ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’
in May 1979. The departmental records showed that the case
remained under examination from May 1979 to January 1980
on account of representations received from 2 unsuccessful
tenderers for consideration of their post-tender offers. These
points were resolved only in January 1980 and the final orders
for supriy of cables were placed on firms ‘A’, ‘B" and ‘C’ only
during February and March 1980 as given below ;

Name of Date of Order Size of cable and quar tity Value cof
the firm the order
. (Rs. in

. Crcrcs)

Firm ‘A’ 2nd Fcbruary, 1980° 1800 kms. cf 50 pairs (ur- 8.36

armoured) 1200 kms. cf 50
p2irs (armeurcd) ard 2000
kms. of 100 p~i's (2=rmcurcd)
with jointing mat rials

Firm ‘B’ 15th March 1980 100 kms.~f 100 p~i:s (co rug--
ted) with jointing materials 0.30
L]
Firm ‘C’ 11th Fibruary 1980 1500 kms. of 10 prirs (un- 0.55
armourcd) with jointing matc-

rials

An examination of the departmental records, however,
revealed that the case regarding placement of orders in respect
of all sizes of cables (except 20-pairs for which the Department

.



82

was asked to prepare a note for the Cabinet) had been 'cleared
in September 1979 by the Ministry of Finance. The case,
. thereafier. remained under examination in the P and T Department
on the complaint of the second unsuccessful tenderer referred to
above till the end of December 1979 when it was again referred
to the Ministry of Finance and the issues were finally iesolved
in January 1980 only.

The following points were noticed.

(i) Order on firm ‘A’—The Department took more than
9 months to confirm the letter of intent of May 1979. = Meanwhile
the London Metal Exchange (LME) price of copper went up
from £ 919 per tonne in May 1979 1o £ 1375 per tonne in
February 1980. Firm ‘A’ therefore, did not agree te execute
the order which was based on the LME price of copper of £ 919
per tonne prevalent in May 1979 when the letter of intent was
issued and asked for enhancement based on the LME price of
£ 1375 per tonne prevailing in February 1980. This was
agreed to (March 1980) and the total cost of the order increased
to Rs. 9.35 crores from Rs. 8.36 crores (May 1979). Thus
as a result of delay in processing the case, the Department incurred
an extra expenditure of Rs. 99 lakhs in this deal, besides delay
in procurement, of cables and jointing materials of about 1% years.

(ii) Order on firm ‘B’.—The purchase order placed (March
1980) on this firm provided for completion of delivery of the
material within 5 months from the ‘date of receipt of letter of
credit. Here again the Department opened the letter of credit
only in December 1980 ie. after 9 months. The supplies
accordingly were to be made by the firm by May 1981.
However, firm ‘B’ represented (June 1981) that since the
Department had delayed confirmation of the order and opening
of the letter of credit, it would not bz in a positicn to c¢xecnte
the order within the stipulated time and as such it sought
extension of time up to 31st October 1981. The Department
agreed to the extension of time and reserved its rights to levy




83

liquidated damages. The firm was still w supply the material
(January 1982).

(iii) Orders on firm ‘C’.—On receipt of order (February
1980), firm ‘C’ asked for increase in price which amounted to
Rs. 13.04 lakhs over the price mentioned in the May 1979
order, The Department, however, calculated the ‘increase in
price allowable to firm ‘C’ at Rs. 1.80 lakhs on the same pattern
as was given to firm ‘A’. Since this was not acceptable to
firm ‘C’, the Department decided to cancel the order on this
firm.

(iv) As regards firm ‘D’, no order was placed on it pursuant
to the letter of intent issued in May 1979 because of"the objections
raised by the Ministry of Finance in this case. Fresh global
tenders were, therefore, invited by the Department (July 1980)
for 10-pair and 20-pair cables, which were earlier to be purchased
from firms ‘C and ‘D, from 13 firms selected by the
deparimental committee out of 28 firms, which- had responded
to the original NIT of July 1978. While the original NIT as
amended in August 1978 invited offers for cables as well as
matching jointing materials, the tender floated in July 1980 was
for cables only. ;

In all 10 offers were received. These were evaluated by an
Evaluation Committee which in its report (October 1980)
recommended acceptance of the lowest offers both for 10-pair
and 20-pair cables, which were from the same firm ‘C’ on which
the order for 1500 kms. of 10-pair cable was placed in February
1980 and cancelled in July 1980 as stated earlicr. Advance
orders for 1500 kms. of 10-pair cable and 1700 kms. of 20-pair
cable were placed on firm ‘C’ on 26th December 1980. The
order for supply of 20-pair cables was restricted to 1700 kms.
(instead of 3400 kms.) due to DGTD limiting his clearance to
1700 kms. only. TImport of balance 1700 kms. of 20-pair cable
was subsequently cleared by the DGTD in January 1981 and
detailed order for 1500 kms. of 10-pair cable and 3400 kms.
of 20-pair cable was placed on firm ‘C’ in February 1981 at a



84

total cost of Rs. 2.33 crores. The stipulated date of supplies
of the cable was August 1981 which was further extended to
November 1981. Here also the cost increased from Rs. 2.19
crores (May 1979) to Rs. 2.33 crores. The Department had,
thus, to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 14 lakhs because a
timely decision was not taken on the original tenders.

The Department stated (October 1981) that :—

the Tender Evaluation Committee which was
constituted on 7th September 1978 had to be
reconstituted in November 1978 due to transfer of
officers and the complexity of the tenders; and

every effort was made by the Department to
expedite the placement of firm orders, but the delay
was due to examination of the cases in the Ministry
of Finance and frequent changes in the Government
that occurred during the intervening period.,

(v) Summing up.—The following points emerge :

Due to delay on the part of the evaluation committee -
in making recommendations and the long time taken
by the Ministry of Communications and the Ministry
of Finance in finalising the purchase, the Department
had to incur a total extra expenditure of Rs. 1.13
crores on the purchase of cables and jointing material
from firms ‘A’ and ‘C.

Cables and jointing material worth Rs. 11.98 crores
needed by the Department during 1978-79 and
1979-80 would now be available only in 1981-82,
thus dislocating its development programmes.

29. Avoidable extra expenditure on account of airlifting of
telephone dials.—According to an assessment made in January
1978 by the Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) Department, 1 lakh
dials (0.50 lakh of type 60C and 0.50 lakh of type 24C, over



85

and above the supplies expected from Indian Telephone
Industries (IT1), were required within 6 to 9 months and another
1 lakh dials in 12 to 18 months. Keeping in view the urgent
requirements, a short tender notice was issued (February 1978)
for supply of 0.50 lakh dials of each of the types 60C and 24C
with stipulation for despatch of stores by air to ensure deliveries
between October 1978 and December 1573,

The offers received were considered by the Tender Evaluation
Committee (17th May 1978) and based on its recommendations,
the Department placed (August 1978) advance orders on two
foreign firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ (being the lowest tenders) for supply of
0.50 lakh dials each of type 60C and type 24C at a total cost
of Rs. 12.87 lakhs and Rs. 12.25 lakhs respectively, followed
by detailed orders (October 1978/November 1978) which
stipulated the following delivery schedules :—

Type 60C Type 24C

(i) Ist 0.20 lakh pieces in third month The delivery of the items ordered
after op-ning of litter of credit (L/C), shall be completed within 3

to 4 months from the date of

opzning of letter of credit

(i) Next 0.20 lakh pi-¢'s in fourth month
after op:ning of L/C

(fii) Last 0.10 lahh pizers in fifth month
after opening of L/C.
Both the purchase orders provided for despatch of stores by
air on ‘freight to pay’ basis. The L/C in favour of firm ‘A’
was opened on 24th January 1979. In March 1979, the order
on firm ‘B’ was cancelled as it failed to furnish a bank guarantee
in lieu of security deposit and to comply with other terms and
conditions of the tender as agreed to by the firm at the time of
submission of tender. While cancelling the order on firm ‘B,
the Department had observed (March 1979} that the need for
dials was not so urgent as originally envisaged in view of the
assurance of the ITT to meet the requirement. After holding
negotiations with firm ‘A’, who had agreed to supply dials at
the same rate as quoted by the firm ‘B’ in February 1978, an
order was placed on firm ‘A’ (June 1979) for a smaller quantity



86

0( 0.20 lakh dials of type 24C (cost: Rs. 5.08 lakhs) with
stipulations for despatch of stores by air and making supplies

within cne month of the opening of L/C, which was opened on
23rd October 1979,

The consignment of 0.50 lakh dials of type 60C was
received during March and April 1979 in 3 lots after payment
of Rs. 3.69 lakhs as air freight. Out of these, 0.30 lakh dials

were cleared from the customs in July 1979 after paynient
- of Rs. 5.72 lakhs as customs duty assessed for the whole
consignment of 0.50 lakh dials. The balance quantity of
0.20 lakh dials and some maintenance tools had hot been cleared
by the customs so far (November 1981). The Department
stated (November 1981) that the clearance of the balance
0.20 lakh type 60C dials was delayed because of error an the

part of Air India in manifesting the consignment in 2 flights
instead of 3 flights.

Though distribution of 0.31 lakh dials out of 0.50 lakh
dials of type 60C was given in the purchase order (November
1978) itself, it was not acted upon by the Controller of
Telecommunication Stores (CTS) Calcutta as no indents had
been placed by the telephone districts concerned. It was only
in November 1979 that the Director General, Posts and
Telegraphs (DGPT) in response to a reference by CTS Calcutta
(October 1979) clarified that no indents were required for
despatching the dials to the districts and that these were to be
despatched to the concerned District Telecommunication Stores
Depots. Thus, 0.30 lakh dials of type 60C received in the Store
Depot of CTS Calcutta in July 1979 remained in stock without
further distribution till August 1980. The CTS Calcutta credited
them to stock in September 1980 and issued the entire quantity
to 4 tclephone districts in the same month. The distribution
of the remaining 0.19 lakh dials of type 60C alongwith that of
0.20 lakh dials of type 24C ordered in June 1979 was given
by the DGPT in February 1980, which revealed that the dials
" were to meet the requirements of 4 major telephone districts
of Bombay, Madras, Delhi and Calcutta for the years 1979-80,



»

“87

. 1980-81 and 1981-82, though they wete originally intended to

meet the requirements for the year-1978-79 only.

The consignment of 0.20 lakh dials of type 24C was received
in December 1979 and was cleared by customs in the same
month after pagment of Rs. 1.10 lakhs as air freight, but it was
delivered to the CTS Bombay in March 1980. Though the
DGPT had issued instructions to the CTS Bombay in February
1980 for the distribution of these dials, no action was taken
on these instructions. It was only in April 1980 when the
DGPT again enquired whether the dials were supplied to the
districts, the CTS Bombay took them in stock and despatched

them to the respective Circle store depots during June 1980 to
September 1980.

Thus, out of 0.50 lakh dials of type 60C which reached
India during March and April 1979, 0.30 lakh dials only were
delivered by the - CTS, Calcutta to the réspective telephone
districts in September 1980, after a delay of about 18 months
and the remaining 0.20 lakh had not even been got cleared from
customs so far (November 1981) though customs duty on them
had been paid. The other 0.20 lakh dials cf type 24C which,
arrived in India in December 1979. reached the telephone

districts between June 1980 and September 1980, i.e. after a
delay of 6 to 9 months.

In regard to non-clearance of 0.20 lakh dials of type 60C

so far (November 1981) the following further points weére noticed
in audit (November 1981) :

The Assistant Director Shipping (an officer of the

DGS&D organisation at Calcutta) (AD Shipping,
Calcutta) had to prepare a fresh bill of entry for
securing release of the dials (received in the third
flight) which were assessed by customs te duty for
Rs. 2.13 lakhs. This amount was paid to customs
on 26th September 1981. Refund of Rs. 2.13 lakhs
was vet (September 1981) to be claimed from
the customs, as the customs duty or the entire cargo
had been paid on the original bill of Entry.



.

88

— Due to delay in getting clearance of the consignment, .
the terminal charges would be considerable running
probably, into lakhs of rupees (amount not yet
available).

— Due to non-clearance of 0.20 lakh dials, Government
funds to the extent of Rs. 8.92 lakhs had remained
blocked for the last 2% years, since July 1979.

Apparently, urgency of the requirements of the dials
necessitating their airlifting was not correctly assessed at the
time of placing the order, with the result that the Department
had to incur expenditure of Rs. 4.79 lakhs on account of airlifting
of both types of dials. Since tht stores were ultimately meant to
be used in the years 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 as per the
distribution order {February 1980) issued by the DGPT, their
transport by sea would have also served the purpose and the
expenditure (Rs. 4.79 lakhs) on airlifting could have been largely
avoided.

30. Purchase of defective and sub-standard pulp-boards.—
Based on indents placed by various circles, the Director General,
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) placed orders for supply of pulp-
boards for use as file covers on firm ‘A’ throuch the Director
General, Supplics and Disposals (DGSD) in October 1979 as
indicated below :—

Name of Consignecs 69% 86 Cms. 69x 86 Cms. 69x86 Cms.
74.2 Kgs. 81.6 Kes. 81.6 Kgs.
250 GSM 275 GSM 275 GSM
(Pirk) . (Pink) (Yellc w)
Superinterdent, Pestal Store Depet, 55,000
Hydecrabad
General Manager Telcee mmunication, a2 2000
Hvderabad
General Manager Telephones, Caleuita .. 1000 1000

Genera Manager Telephoncs, Bombey: || 2000 3.000



A

89

The first lot of consignment was received by the Postal Store
Depot (PSD), Hyderabad in April 1980. The pulp-boards
received in these consignments were not found suitable for the
purpose for which they were intended. - On receipt of a com-
plaint from the PSD for inferior quality of pulp-boards, the
DGPT informed firm ‘A’ (May 1980) that the pulp-boards
supplied were neither as per specifications, nor in conformity
with the samples furnished earlier. Similar complaint of
defective supply of pulp-boards by the firm was also received
(May 1980) by the DGPT from the General Manager, Tele-
phones, Calcutta. The DGPT issued instructions (June 1980)
to the firm for making future supplies correctly and according
to the specifications, but no penal action such as withholding of
payment was taken, By the time these instructions were issued
by the DGPT in June 1980, the firm had already despatched
almost all the material and the railway receipts had reached
the PSD, Hyderabad. The Department stated (November 1981)
that it was not considered desirable to withhold payment for the
consignments as the party involved was a Government of India

Undertaking, set up to promote, inter alia, hand-made paper
industry.

The Government of India Stationery Officer (Inspection
Wing), Calcutta, to whom the samples were sent (August 1980)
by the PSD for test, found the supplies to be sub-standard and
not according to the specifications. The total quantity received
from the firm was 59.911 tonnes costing Rs. 4.84 lakhs.

In November 1980, the DGPT again informed the firm that
the material supplied by it to the PSD, Hvderabad was not
according to the approved samples and that the PSD had been
advised to accept only those portions which conformed to the
approved samples. Subsequently, on a suggestion from the
DGPT, a representative of the firm and one Assistant Director
General.of the Department visited the PSD Hyderabad (Decem-
ber 1980). On examination, 10.774 tonnes of pulp-boards
(cost : Rs. 0.87 lakh) were found useful. Another 20.425 tonnes
of pulp-boards (cost : Rs. 1.65 lakhs) were considered useful



90

for other purposes. The remaining 28.712 tonnes (cost :
Rs. 2.32 lakhs) were totally defective and not fit to be utilised
at all. But in the absence of any final decision, the entire
quantity of pulp-boards (59.911 tonnes) valued at Rs. 4.84 lakhs
was lying in stock (October 1981).

It was noticed in audit (April 1981) that the requirement ot
the pulp-boards for the PSD, Hyderabad for 18 months was
36.13 tommes whereas indent was placed for 55.5 tonnes and
the actual supply received was 59.911 tonnes. This resulied in
excess procurement of 23.78 tonnes (value : Rs. 1.92 lakhs).
When this was pointed out by Audit (April 1981), the Depart-
ment stated that the indent was placed cometime in 1978 and
that the DGPT placed the orders on the DGSD in October 1979
without taking into account the latest requirements of the PSD.

The following points emerge :

— The first Jot of the’ consignment received (April
1980) was defective, but the DGPT only issued
instructions (June 1980) to the firm to improve the
further supply without any effective action to
withhold payment for the supplies.

— Almost all the supplies were despatched by the firm
even before the issue of instructions by the DGPT
in June 1980.:

— Out of the total supply of 59911 tonnes, 28.712
tonnes (value : Rs. 2.32 lakhs) were totally defec-
tive. The entire quantity 59.911 tonnes (value :
Rs. 4.84 lakhs) was lying unused in stock.

— On account of the excess indenting by the PSD
Hyderabad there was an excess stocking of 23.78
tonnes of pulp-boards costing Rs. 1.92 lakhs.

31. dverstmhhg of coioured inslmments.—T-.‘lephoﬁc instru-
ments of different colours other than black are provided for use
to subscribers on payment of an additicnal charge of Rs. 60

e



L P 91

initially for each set. These instruments -are‘.pi’o'cured from
Indian Telephone Industries I.td. (ITI) Bangalore against the

. orders placed on it by the Director General, Posts and Telegraphs

on the basis of demands torccast by the Telecommunication
Circles and Divisions.

The stock position of these instruments of different colours
as on 31st January 1981 in the main stores depot at Bombay
and Bombay Telephone District showed that 29536 numbers
of such instruments vdlued at Rs. 94.67 lakhs were lying in

stock as detailed below : e
Year Opening  Receipt Total  Tssue Closing
; bilance on balance on
1st April 31st March
1977-73 4016 5598 9,614 2708 6906
1978-79 ; 6906 17760 24,666 4896 19770
1979-80 v 19770 12836 32,606 3437 29169
1980-81 29169 4955 34,124 4588 29536

(Upto 31-1-1981)

It was, however, noticed in audit (August 1979) that orders
placed during 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 on the ITI for
the supply of different varieties of coloured instruments were
on the high side as compared to the actual requirement, which
led to the building up of a stock of 29.536 instruments at the
end of January 1981. Based on the highest issue rate of 4896
telephones in 1978-79, the accumulated stock would last for
6 years. In addition 47,946 black instruments were lying in
stock (at the close of March 1981) costing Rs. 76.34 lakhs in
the main store depot at Bombay and Bombay Telephone District,
which would last for 1} years,

The Department stated (November 1981) that :—-

— stock position of various coloured instruments was
frequently reviewed ;

S/41 C&AG 817 .



92

instructions for diversion of these surplus coloured a2
_ telephone instruments from Bombay District had
" been issued ;

similar instructions in regard to diversion of these
instruments from main store depot at Bombay would 1
also be issued shortly ; and

ITI had also been instructed not to manufacture
any coloured instruments during 1981-82.




-

CHAPTER VII |

LAND AND BUILDINGS

32. Construction of staffi quarters at Anna Nagar.—Depart-
mental rules provide that when land is. required by the Posts
& Telegraphs (P&T) Department, it should be acquired through
the revenue authorities of the State Government. The Department,

* however, directly purchased a plot of land measuring 25.03 acres

at Anna Nagar in Madras (1971) at a cost of Rs. 22.83 lakhs "
(excluding overheads Rs., 0.68 lakh) from a private company
through negotiations, The land so purchased formed part of
78.51 acres of land which had previously been acquired by the
Tamil Nadu Housing Board (TNHB), but whose owner (a
company) had subsequently obtained exemption from acquisition
on the plea that the Jand was required by him for extracting clay
and for factory purposes. The land, however, was not used for
the purpose for which it was got released from the State Govern-
ment. On the contrary, it was sold to a number of Central
Government departments including the P&T Department at a
cost ranging from Rs. 0.90 lakh to Rs. 0.91 lakh per acre which,
according to the Government of Tamil Nadu was an exorbitant
rate. In a proximate village Koyambedu, land was acquired by
the State Government at the rate of Rs. 0.18 lakh per acre.

The State Government wrote to the TNHB (February 1975)
as follows : :

“Evenr though the company got the above land re-
leased in the guise of utilising the same for its own
purpose, it has subsequently sold an extent of about
66.30 acres to various Central Government depart-
ments by private deals at highly inflated rates rang-
ing from Rs. 89,965 to Rs. 90,750 per acre  on
28-3-1970, 17-9-1971 and 28-8-1972.”

93



94

Since the company zot its land released from the State Govern-
mens on a false pretext, the Housing Department of the State
Government issued instructions (February 1975) to the Chairman
of the Tamil Nadu Housing Board not to exfend without its
specific approval any service facilities developed by it in the
area to any portion of this land.

After the purchase of land (1971) the constructicn of phase
I comprising 102 type I and 150 type II quarters was sanctioned
(October 1972) by the P&T Department. The construction of
42 quarters was taken up in July 1973, but the work was stopped
at plinth level due to imposition of a ban by Government
(August 1973) on the construction of nen-functional buildings.
Work on these and the remaining quarters was started again in
July 1975 after the ban was lifted. The target date (March 1978)
for the completion of the phase I was extended from time to time
mainly because of the refusal of the Tamil Nadu Housing Board
to provide water and sewerage facilities. The problem of water
supply was met by sinking open wells in the area, but the sewer-
age problem continued to exist. It was seen in audit that though
the Government of Tamil Nadu had made its stand (about non-
provision of service facilities to this land) known in February
1975 itself, the P&T Department, without resolving the issue with
the State Government, had resumed construction not only on
the 42 quarters, but also on the remaining 210 quarters in July
1975. Almost 100 per cent of the construction work of the first
phase (252 quarters) had been completed by September 1978
at a cost of Rs. 1.03 crores, but the quarters coptinued to remain
vacant (ue to non-availability of sewerage facilities. During
October 1978 to March 1981, the P&T staff was paid housc rent
allowance totalling Rs. 3.61 lakhs, which could have been avoided
if the quarters on completion, could have been allotted to the
employees in October 1978 itself. Besides, the Department could
also have realised Rs. 2.35 lakhs by way of licence fee from the
allottees of the quarters.

It was further observed in audit that even though the P&T
Department could not resolve the issue with the State Government

gt



95

about the provision of service facilities to (he quarters constructed
in phase I of the scheme, it hdd taken up (April 1976) the
construction of 264 type T quarters and 224 type II quarters at
an estimated cost of Rs. 94 lakhs under phase 11 ; an expenditure
of Rs. 17 lakhs had been incurred thereon up to March 1980.

I'he Department stated (August 1981) that in the absence of
specific ban on sewerage construction by the State Government,
it had thought it prudent to proceed with the ~onstruction and
that the State Government had since agreed to provide temporary
sewerage facilities.

However, it may be scen that the P&T Department undertook
. and completed (September 1978) construction of 252 quarters
(cost : Rs, 1.03 crores) in phase I and also took up further
construction of 488 quarters (estimated cgst : Rs. 94 lakhs and
expenditure Rs, 17 lakhs up to March 1980) in Phase I1 without
securing provision for service facilities with the result that the
quarters could not be allotted to the employees resulting in loss
of Rs. 5.96 lakhs on account of house rent allowance and non-
realisation of licence fee. Besides, land was directly purchased
(cost : Rs. 22.83 lakhs) by the Department in contravention of
the rules, and at the ‘highly inflated” rate of about Rs. 0.90 lakh
per acre against the rate of Rs. 0.18 lakh per acre at which land
was acquired by the Staie Government in the proximate village.

33. Construction of Circle Telecommunication Training
Centre building at Bhopal.—The Circle Telecos munication
Training Centre (CTTC) of the Posts and Telegraphs (P&T)
Department was functioning in two buildings at Bhopal, hired at
a rent of Rs. 0.35 lakh per annum. In order to have a depart-
mental building for the training centre, the Dirceter General,
Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) accorded administrative approval
(November 1976) for the construction of a building at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 27.11 lakhs. The expenditure sanction was.
however, issucd (January 1977) for Rs. 31.17 lakhs.



96

The building was designed to have 3 floors with reinforced
cement concrete (RCC) structure with ceiling heights of 12 feet,
16 feet and 12 feet respectively, on ground, first and second floors
respectively. The total space to be provided was 22,600 sq. ft.
Tenders for civil work were invited in April 1977 and the work
was awarded to the lowest tenderer (May 1977) at a total cost
of Rs. 16.19 lakhs for completion in May 1978. However, due
to delay on the part of the Department in providing aichitectural
designs/plans, internal colour scheme, etc., to the contractor, the
civil work was delayad by 22 months, The electrical installation
work which was taken sp thereafter took another 6 months with
the result that the building could be taken over by the Department
only in September 1980.

While the work was still in progress, the Department decided
(February 1979) to utilise the building for the office of the
General Manager, Telecommunication (GMT), Bhopal instead
of housing the training centre for which it was actually designad.
The Training Centre in turn was shifted to another multi-storyed
building of the circle office coming up almost simultaneously
and which was earlier earmarked for GMT's office. These
two buildings were ready for occupation aimost at the same time.
The CTTC occupied the circle office building in August 1980
and the GMT’s office occupjed the training centrz building in
September 1980. The CTTC building was designed and built
with a heavy load bearing capacity to the extent of 2,000 kgs.
per sq. metre for library, 500 kgs. per sq. metre for class rooms,
400 kgs. per sq. metre for laboratory and tiliin room and also
with considerably high ceilings from technical point of view,
Nevertheless, the building was used to accommodate an office
requiring a load, bearing capacity of 300 kgs. per sq. metre
only. Taking into account the proportionate cost per sq. foot
incurred by the Department on the construction of CTTC building
(cost : Rs. 75.40 per sq. foot) vis-a-vis the cost of circle office
building (cost : Rs. 48.00 per sq. foot), the Department incurred
an expenditure of Rs. 6.19 lakhs on superior specifications which
were not actually required for an ordinary office building.




[73

97

Further, the Department = incurred additional expenditure on
alterations, modifications, etc. made in the circle office building
to cater to the special requirements of CTTC. The cxact amount
involved on this account could not Le quantified because the
expenditure had been booked under the main work of construction
of circle office building.

Besides, since the building was not completed by the

-scheduled date (May 1978) the CTTC continued to function in

the rented building for which the Department paid a rent of
Rs. 0.74 lakh (from July 1978 to August 1980) which could
have been saved.

The Department stated (December 1981) that a decision
was taken in February 1979 to utilise the Training Centre
building for the office of GMT, Bhopal instead of housing the
Training Centre for which it was actually designed with heavy
floor loadings, due to technical consideraticns. This decision
was taken as no agreement could be reached between the postal
and telecommunication circles at Bhopal for sharing the newly-
constructed administrative office building.

34. Purchase of residential accommodation for the Head
of a Postal Circle.—According to the reciprocal arrangements
between the Central Government and the Government of Jammu
and Kashmir, the State Government had been previding residential
accommodation to the Heads of Posts and Telegraphs (P&T)
Oftices, for which standard licence fee not exceeding 10 per cent
of the emoluments of the officer occupying the accommodation
was being charged. « The State Government had accordingly
agreed to allot a house to the Postmaster General (PMG),
Srinagar. However, on the plea that the allotted accommodation
would revert to the State Government after the transfer of the
then incumbent, the PMG took a decision in Muarch 1980 for
purchasing a residential building, without obtaining prior
permission of the Director General. Posts and Telegraphs
(DGPT) and without observing the procedure provided in
departmental rules.



98 Lo

The said building was constructed on a plot of land measuring
4.01 kanals in 1966-67 when the cost of construction was between
Rs. 15 and Rs. 17 per square foot (sq. ft.). Without obtaining
the approval of the competent authority and the clearance of
the Internal Finance, a provisional payment of Rs. 7.30 lakhs
was made to the State Government on 31st March 1980, out
of the funds of Rs. 15.03 lakhs meant for the purchase of land
for the post office building and the stalf quarters. The building

was occupied on 21st April 1980. In April *1980, the PMG.

sent a proposal to DGPT for approval of the above purchase.
The Civil Wing of the P&T Department assessed the cost of
the building at Rs. 4.13 lakhs, wherecas the revenue authorities
of the State Government assessed the cost of land component
of 4.01 kanals at Rs. 8 lakhs and the building at Rs. 4.5 lakhs.
The final terms of purchase were yet (August 1981) to be
quoted by the State Government. The building had
two structures, one being the main residence for the PMG" with
a plinth area of 3390 sq. ft. and the other being an annexe with
a plinth area of 687 sq. ft.

-

As per the orders (June 1980) of Government, no residential
accommodation with plinth area exceeding 1500 sq. ft. was to
bc constructed, whereas the tofal plinth arca of the residential
accommodation was 4077 sq. ft.

The Department stated (October 1981) that :

— the State Government was vet to intimate the exact
terms and conditions of the building;

— the post of PMG had since been upgraded to Senior
Administrative Grade:; and

— after purchase of the building, it was proposed to
utilise the annexe for official purposes.

The following points emerge :—

— The purchase of the building was made by the PMG
and payment of Rs. 7.30 lakhs was made to the

A



99

State Government (March 1980) without observing
the prescribed departmental procedure and exceeding
his financial powers.

— The building purchased had accommodation far in
excess of the standards prescribed even for the highest
grade of officer likely to occupy it.

— The final terms of purchase were yet (August 1981)
to be quoted by the State Government,

35. Acquisition of land for construction of a colony at
Kanpur.—The Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT)
accorded sanction (April 1967) for the acquisition of 7 acres of
land at a cost of Rs. 6.98 lakhs in Jajmau colony, Kanpur for
the construction of staff quarters. However, this proposal did
not materialise as that land had not then been acquired by the
Nagar Maha-Palika (NMP), Kanpur.

In May 1967, the NMP conveyed to the Department its
approval for allotment of another piot of land measuring
4.627 acres at Panki at the rate of Rs. 10 per square yard. In
March 1970, the sales officer NMP submitted to the Department
a bill for Rs. 2.24 lakhs on account of the cost of _land for
processing the case further. But the payment was not made by
the Department on the ground that the area where the land was
offered was neither developed nor demarcated. ;

According to the rules, the District Manager Telephones
(DMT), Kanpur was required to prepare the site plans and maps
of the plot, obtain suitability certificate from the P&T Civil
Division and approach the DGPT for sanctioning the purchase
of the plot at he cost of Rs. 2.24 lakhs. Instead, the DMT
Kanpur wrote to the DGPT in November 1973 requesting him
to renew the sanction for Rs. 6.98 lakhs, which had been issued
by the DGPT earlier in April 1967 for the purchase of land at
Jajmau, as that sanction had become time-barred. The matter
remained under correspondence between the DMT Kanpur and
the DGPT. Meanwhile, the NMP informed the DMT Kanpur



100

(May 1975) that the market value of the plot at Panki had
been revised to Rs. 5.78 lakhs. This was brought to the notice
of the DGPT in June 1975. The DGPT informed the DMT
Kanpur that the purchase of land at Panki was independent of
the renewal of time-barred sanction for the land at Jajmau. It
was further desired by the DGPT that the DMT Kanpur should
submit a fresh proposal for the purchase of land at Panki duly
supported by a site plan, suitability certificate, etc. as required
under the rules. The required documents were obtained in
June 1976 and sent to the DGPT who accorded sanction for
Rs. 5.96 lakhs including overhead charges (Rs. 0.17 lakh) in
March 1977. The payment of Rs, 5.78 lakhs was released to
the NMP in March 1977. On actual measurcment, the area
of land was found to be 5.273 acres and a further payment of
Rs. 0.81 lakh was made in March 1978. The possession of the
plot was taken by the Department in June 1979.

The Department stated (September 1981) that protracted
correspondence and consequent delay took place because of the
search for an alternate plot of bigger size, paucity of funds during
the period and ban on the construction of non-functional buildings
during 1973-75.

However, the fact remains that due to delay on the part of
the DMT Kanpur, first in not processing the case properly from
March 1970 to October 1973 for obtaining a fresh sanction of
the DGPT as required under the rules and due to protracted
correspondence betwen the DMT and the DGPT, the Department
had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 4.04 lakhs for the

same undeveloped plot.

Mg



CHAPTER VIII
OTHER TOPICS

36. Contract for fabrication and supply of steel towers.—
In April 1972, the Posts and Telegraphs (P&T) Department
placed an order on a public sector undertaking for fabrication
and supply of steel towers (5,863 tonnes of galvanised steel
towers at a base price of‘ Rs. 2,250 per tonne and 132 tonnes of
ungalvanised foundation materials at Rs. 3,000 per tonne) re-
quired for various microwave schemes at a provisional total cost
of Rs. 1.32 crores. The supplies of galvanised towers were to
commence at 300 tonnes per month from January 1973 or
earlier for completion by 30th June 1974 or earlier and those of
ungalvanised foundation material were 10 commence at 10 tonnes
per month from July 1972 or earlier for completion by 30th June
1973 or earlier.

The contract provided initially for escalation of prices on
account of increase in cost of steel, zinc and bought out items
of bolts and nuts. In May 1973, the terms of the contract were
liberalised to provide for an ‘on account” advance payment to
the undertaking to the extent of 90 per cent of the cost of raw
material purchased by it. The total amount of such ‘on account’
advance payments was however, subject to an overall ceiling
limit of 50 per cent of the total escalated value of the contract
from time to time. In consideration of the ‘on account’ advance
payments, the undertaking agreed tc give an additional one per
cent discount on the prices of the galvanised steel work. These
‘on account’ advance payments were to be adjusted against the
bills for 95 per cent payment for supply of finished steel towers
on pro-rata basis, i.e. at 90 per cent of the value of raw material

101



102

used in fabricating the finished product to the extent of material
supplied.

It was noticed in audit (March-April 1978)that from June
1973 to March 1978, ‘on account’ advance payments amounting
to Rs. 118.48 lakhs were made to the undertaking against raw
material weighing 5,473 tonnes purchased by it. The advance
payments had been made without reference to the likely pro-
gress of fabrication and supply of towers. Further, they had
been made at market prices of raw material, (which had gone up
considerably), while payments for the towers were to be made
on the agreed contract rate (without corresponding escalation).
The undertaking preferred its bill in December 1974 in respect
of one tower of finished material (97 tonnes) supplied by it;
the adjustment of advance payment to the extent of 90 per cent
of value of raw material was not possible as the amount to be
adjusted on pro-rata basis was more than the gross amount of
the claim. The Director, Microwave project, Nagpur therefore, ad-
justed approximately SO per cent of the gross amount of the bill
towards the advance payments and referred the matter to the
Director General, Posts and Telegraphs (DGPT) (January 1975).
Supplementary bills on account of escalation in cost of finished
material were however, preferred by the firm after November
1976 onwards and were also paid. The DGPT directed (Novem-
ber 1978) that 60 per cent of each bill be adjusted from all
future bills towards the advance payments made for the raw
materials,

Out of Rs, 118.48 lakhs paid to the undertaking during
1973-74 to 1977-78 as ‘on account’ payments, only Rs. 85.54
lakhs were adjusted from the bills up to March 1981 as against
Rs. 102.62 lakhs adjustable in terms of the contract, thus allow-
ing the undertaking to retain Rs. 17.08 lakhs outside the terms
of the contract due mainly fo the procedure adopted in making
‘advance payments’,




103

Although the entire supply of the fabricated material was to
be completed by 30th June 1974, the details regarding the loca-
tions and types of towers were supplied by the Department
to the undertakings during January 1973 to October 1974 only
with the result that the undertaking could not adhere to  the
delivery schedule. As the cost of labour, consumables, trans-
port, etc. had risen in the meantime, the undertaking demanded
(August 1974) payment of escalation charges in respect of
wages and furnace oil (which were not provided in the original
contract). These were allowed to the undertaking in May 1976,
but were frozen to the level admissible on 1st January 1976. The
additional liability on this account till March 1981 was Rs. 14.59
lakhs.

The delay in supply of towers by the due date further resulted
in payment of central excise duty amounting to Rs. 2.57 lakhs
till March 1981 even though there was no specific stipulation in
the contract for reimbursement of any increase in the existing
duty or any new duty imposed subsequent to the commencement
of the contract,

The original date of completion of supplies, viz. 30th June
1974 was extended from time to time and the last extension was
given up to 31st December 1979. No further extension of time
had been granted so far (April 1981) and by 1st March 1981
almost the entire quantity had been supplied except for about
9.7 tonnes. Even if the delay of 2 years on the part of the
Department in supplying complete details of the towers requir-
ed is taken into account, the entire supply should have been
completed by June 1976, whereas the undertaking had supplied
by that time only 2574 tonnes of galvanised steel towers. Accord-
ing to the terms of the contract, in the event of failure to deliver
the material within the period prescribed for delivery, the De-
partment was entitled to recover from the undertaking liquidated
damages equal to a sum amounting to 0.5 per cent of the value
of the sfores not supplied for each completed week of such delay,



104

subiect to a maximum of 5 per cent of the total value of the
order placed. As 3321.9 tonnes were supplied after 1976, liqui-
dated cdamages recoverable from the undertaking at 5 per cent
of the escalated value would have been Rs. 11.97 lakhs approxi-
mately, which were however, not recovered from the under-
taking.

As per terms and conditions of contract, the undertaking had
agreed o allow a special discount of 2 per cent in the rates of
galvanised steel towers only against orders for the entire quantity
and an additional discount of 1 per cent, in consideration of the
‘on account’ advance payments. These discounts were not
allowed in the bills for escalation of prices for finished items
paid to the undertaking, When this omission was pointed out
by Audit (April 1978), the Department recovered (August 1980
to March 1981) Rs. 0.94 lakh as admissible discount on the
escalation bills,

The Department stated (October [981) that the delays in
supplies of the towers material by the undertaking were attribut-
able to reasons beyond the control of both the P&T Department
and the undertaking and best efforts were made to expedite the
supplies. The following points emerge :—

— The last date for the supply of steel towers required
for various microwave schemes wag 30th June 1974,
but the details regarding locations and types of
towers were supplied by the Department to the
undertaking only during January 1973 to May
1974.

— The undertaking had supplied almost the entire
quantity by March 1981 against the scheduled date
of 30th June 1974.

— The ‘on account’ advance payments were not recover-
ed from the bills on pro-rata basis as provided in




105

the contract, withythe result that the undertaking was
allowed to retain Rs. 17.08 lakhs outside the terms
of the contract.

— Due to delay on the part of Department in supplying
the details of locations and types of towers, an
extra expenditure of Rs, 17.16 lakhs was incurred
on account of escalation charges for wages and
furnace oil (Rs. 14.59 lakhs) and central excise duty
till March 1981 (Rs, 2.57 lakhs).

— Liquidated damages amounting to Rs. 11.97 lakhs
recoverable from the undertaking as per the terms
of the contract for the delay in supplv of material
were not recovered.

37. Manufacture of mefer mounting plates with recovered
4-digit meters.—The Director General, Posts and Telegraphs
(DGPT) decided (March 1972) to replace about 7 lakh 4-digit
neters in the country with 5-digit meters in all the telephone ex-
changes with subscribers trunk dialling (STD) facility because
of their incapacity to adequately record all the increases in the
volume of the traffic, and to use the recovered 4-digit meters in
major auto-exchanges (MAX 1II) of non-STD stations and in
Central battery multiple (CBM) exchanges after mounting them
on meter plates and rewiring them suitably. This was proposed
to be done in a phased manner. In the first phase, 2 lakh
4-digit meters were expected to be recovered. In July 1972, the
DGPT decided that the 4-digit meters recovered would be
remounted on the meter plates in telecommunication fac-
tories. The plates were to be supplied by the Indian
Telephone Industries (ITI) and the work was to be done in the
Telecommunication Factory, Bombav. The Heads of Telecom-
munication Circles/District Managers, Telephones and the Heads
of Postal Circles were asked (July 1972) to send only good
4-digit meters to the Telecommunication Factory, Bombay taking



106

special care in packing while despatching them. Detailed instruc-
tions were also issued (July 1972) regarding mode of packing,
stating, inter alia, that since the meters would be recovered in
working order from the subscribers, there should be no reason
for any of them (o be found unserviceable on receipt. It was
also stated that for defective handling or packing responsibility
would be fixed,

The number of metres received in the factory, Bombay between
December 1974 and August 1980 was 1.27 lakhs, out of which
36,191 numbers (28.5 per cent) could straightway be mounted
on the meter plates; 75,909 numbers (59.75 per cent) could be
mounted after repairs as well as adjustments and 14,806 numbers
(11.71 per cent) valued at Rs. 1.48 lakhs were received in com-
pletely damaged condition and were rejected. A sum of Rs. 1.65
lakhs was spent on repairs and adjustment of 82,043 numbers
(including those received prior to December 1974); another
6,189 numbers (out of 75,909) awaiting repairs would cost
Rs. 021 lakh for repairs. The factory proposed to use them after
repair in the new type coin box telephones,

The Department stated (September 1981) that the expendi-
ture of Rs, 1.65 lakhs incurred on reconditioning of these meters
was to be treated as a part of the manufacturing cost of the meter
mounting plates.

In regard to 14,806 numbers completely damaged meters
(value : Rs. 1.48 lakhs), the damages werée not reported to the
respective units from which they were received and no action to
fix responsibility was so far (August 1981) taken by the Depart-
ment, in contravention of the DGPT’s instructions issued in July
1972. The Department stated (September 1981) that good
spare parts of these meters had been used in reconditioning other
meters and the scrap would be dispossd of by auction.

A scrutiny of the relevant records in the factory at Bombay
and office of the Controller of Telecommunication Stores' (CTS)




107

i Bombay by Audit revealed (February 1981) that the total issues
- of meter mounting plates each year were less than the production,
resulting in the gradual accumulation of the finished product;
397 plates valued at Rs. 3.18 lakhs were lying unutilised with
CTS Bombay as at the close of February 1981. In addition,
216 plates valued at Rs. 1.73 lakhs were lying in the store
depots at Jabalpur, Jaipur, Ahmedabad, Calcutta, Jammu and
Secunderabad as on 31st March 1981. The Department stated
(September 1981) that these plates would be utilised for the
CBM exchanges to be installed during 1981-84.

i Summing up.—The following points emerge :—

— Though only good 4-digit meters were required to
be sent to the factory at Bombay after proper pack-
ing, 14,806 numbers completely damaged and un-
serviceable meters (value : Rs. 1.48 lakhs) were

. received in the factory.

— An expenditure of Rs. 1.65 lakhs had been incurred
B on repairs of unserviceable meters either due to
2 defective packing or defective meters being sent to
the factory in contravention of the instructions of
July 1972 of the DGPT. A sum of Rs. 0.21 lakh
more was likely to be incurred in this respect. No
responsibility was fixed.

— 397 meter plates (cost : Rs, 3.18 lakhs) were lying
idle in the telecommunication stores, Bombay and
216 plates (cost: Rs. 1.73 lakhs) were lying with
various store depots with a possibility of utilisation
only in 1981-84,

38. Delay in disposal of inspection reports.—The total
number of inspection reports on Posts and Telegraphs Offices



108

issued by the Audit Offices up to 31st March 1980 and the
number of irregularities pointed out therein remaining unsettled
upto the end of August 1981 were 5341 and 35598 respectively.
Out of 1076 reports issued during 1980-81, 266 reports had
not been received back with the first reply (August 1981). In
addition, 133 inspection reports issued prior to April 1980
had also not been received back with the first reply (August

1981).

The following are some of the common types of irregularities
noticed as a result of test-check during audit inspections conducted
.in 1980-81 :—

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Security bonds not obtained/not renmewed or not
kept on record;

Non-renewal and non-execution of lease of
buildings;

Irregularities in the maintenance of service books
and leave accounts;

General Provident Fund accounts of Group D’
employees not maintained properly:

Short/excess interest allowed on savings bank
accounts. For instance, check of interest calculations
conducted by Audit during 1980-81 in 76 post
offices in 8 circles revealed that interest of Rs. 0.16
lakh in 1103 accounts was allowed in excess and
interest of Rs. 0.32 lakh in 677 accounts was allow-
ed less;

Specimen signatures of savings bank depositors not

kept on record;



~

109

(g) Overpayments/irregular payments of children’s
education allowance/tuition fees; and

(h) Health certificates on first appointment wanting.

'P‘/P ev |, A ke
Delhj e (P. K. GANAPATHI)
The § APR 188¢ Director of Audit Posts and

' Telegraphs.

Countersigned.

nod<a_al,

: (GIAN PRAKASH)
New De Comptroller and Auditor General

The T Ari [9b¢ of India,



APPENDIX I
(Referred to in Paragraph 6 at pages 9-—12)

(a) Yearwise analysis of telephone revenue in arrears om
1st July 1981 for bills issued up to 31st March 1981 :

Year Amount
(Lakhs of rupees)

Upto 1973-74 145.87
1974-75 51.48
1975-76 61.72
1976-77 116.69
1977-78 184.66
1978-79 202.86
1979-80 324.20
1980-81 754.13
ToTaL 1841 .61

(b) Yearwise analysis of telephone revenue exceeding
Rs. 5,000 in arrears on 1st July 1981 for bills issued up to
31st March 1981 :

Year Amount
(Lakhs of rupecs)
Upto 1973-74 41.16
1974-75 14.56
1975-76 i 17.11
1976-77 33.73
1977-78 48.95
1978-79 53.28
1979-80 §9.02
1980-81 192.06
ToTAL 489 87*

*This does not include figures in respect of Calcutta and Gauhati
Telephone Districts.

110



,.‘“'

(c) Yearwise analysis of telephone revenue written off during.

1980-81 :

Upto

Year

1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80

1980-81

111

Amount
(Lakhs of

6.52
1.78
2:93
4.60
3.51
2.72
1.27
1.07

rupecs)

TorAL 24.00



APPENDIX II
(Referred to in Paragraph 7 at pages 12-13)

Yearwise analysis of arrears of rent of telegraph, telephone
and teleprinter circuits and telex/intelex charges on 1st July 1981

for bills issued up to 31st March 1981 :

Rent of Telexand Tota
telegraph intelex
telephone charges
and
telcprinter
circuits

car

(Lakhs of rupees)

Upto 1975-76 28.94 13.89 42 .83

197677 13,41 . T35 2046
1977-78 23.84 12,55  36.39
1978-79 26.45  22.18  48.63
1979-80 33.02  21.85  54.87
1980-81 108.68  41.04 149.72
ToTAL 234.04  118.86  352.90

The above figures have been furnished by the Department
and are subject to verification (January 1982).

112



. M

.

APPENDIX III

(Referred to in paragraph 8 at pages 13—15)

Yearwise analysis of revenue of radio telegraph charges in
arrears on 1st August 1981 for bills pertaining to the period up

to 3ist March 1980 :

Year
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

" 1979-80

ToTaL

113

Amount
(Lakhs of rupees)

0.68
0.43
0.14
0.81
0.01
0.22
0.09
0.01
0.43
0.11
1.96
3.18
2.86
8.09
18.28

37.30

MGIPRRND—S/41 C&AG/81—TSS-I1—25-3-82—1460,






